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March 6, 2008

Trinity Project: 103.001.001

Ms. Lisa Tse

Plan Check Engineer

City of Alameda - Planning and Building Department
2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room 190

Alameda, California 94501

Re:  Plan Check Review — Description of Scope of Work
Active Sub-Slab Depressurization System
Searway Property
649 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Tse:

This letter, prepared by Trinity Source Group, Inc. (Trinity) on behalf of Timber Del
Properties, L.L.C., provides a description of the scope of work to construct a sub-slab
depressurization system at the above mentioned subject property. The work is being
directed at the request of the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS).
Presented in Attachment A, are equipment specification cut sheets, and drawing plans.
Please review permit application and associated check for application fees presented in
Attachment B. Attachment C presents the requested Sub - Slab Vapor Mitigation Report,
December 7, 2007.

The following sheets provide details of the work to be performed:

Sheet 1 - Title Sheet, showing property location and property boundary, and a drawing
index.

Sheet 2 — System Layout, which shows the location of extraction wells, pipe runs and fan
within the subject property.

Sheet 3 — Section A-A’, which shows a cross- section through the subject property
indicating how the pipe runs will align beneath the property slab, along walls,
above the ceiling to the fan and from the fan to the exterior of the building.

500 Chestnut Street, Suite 225 WWW.Irnitysourcegroup.com v: 831.426.5600
Santa Cruz, California 95060 f: 831.426.5602
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Plan Check Review — Deseription of Scope of Work
Active Sub — Slab Depressurization System

649 Pacific Avenue

Alameda, California

March 6, 2008

Sheet 4 — Extraction Well Detail, which shows the construction elements of the vapor
extraction well beneath the floor slab.

Sheet 5 — Miscellaneous Details — which provides details of signage and typical detail for
wall penetrations.

The subject building (pictured below) is a two-story commercial building at the
intersection of Pacific Avenue and Webster Street in Alameda, California. The project
site building is currently used as a Kelley-Moore Paints store. The tenants of adjacent
portions of the building include the East Ocean Seafood Restaurant at 1713 Webster
Street, a martial arts school, and a tailoring/cleaners shop. The general land use in the
site vicinity is commercial and residential.

The sub-slab air to be captured and mitigated contains low concentrations of volatile
organic compounds (VOCs), primarily dry cleaning products, Stoddard solvent and
tetrachloroethylene and its break down compounds, and carbon tetrachloride. A
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Plan Check Review — Description of Scope of Work
Active Sub - Slab Depressurization Spstem

649 Pacific Avenue

Alameda, California

March 6, 2008

description of the source of these compounds is provided in the Sub-Slab Vapor
Mitigation Report.

Description of Sub-Slab Depresgurization System

The purpose of the sub-slab depressurization system is to mitigate for the potential of
VOCs from entering the work space of the current buildings occupying the Site. Trinity
has performed extensive testing of the air flow patterns beneath the floor slabs and
determined the engineering design criteria to mitigate potential environmental exposure
risk. Trinity presented these finding to the ACEHS in their Sub-Slab Vapor Mitigation
Report, dated December 6, 2007, and a copy is provided for ACPBD review (Attachment
C). ACEHS approved the findings and in a letter dated September 21, 2007 and
December 28, 2007, requested that an appropriate sub-slab depressurization system be
installed.

The fundamental principle of the system design is to create a low negative pressure
(vacuum) beneath the existing concrete floor slab. Previous work performed by Trinity,
was to seal penetrations in the floor slab to prevent potential leaks from the interior of the
building into the sub-slab. This work was deemed successful due the positive results
obtained in the vapor mitigation testing.

Hence, upon creating a negative pressure at the extraction well points, air flow beneath
the floor slab will be directed into the extraction wells. Two extraction wells will be
installed at the locations shown in Sheet 2. The construction details for each extraction
well are provided in Sheet 4. Note, the replacement floor will be protected with a 60-mil
HDPE vapor barrier, and joins between existing and new floor sealed with a concrete
epoxy. The new floor will be finished to match existing grade to prevent any trip hazard.

The captured air will be drawn along the conveyance piping by the suction provided by a
cominercial grade air cleaning unit that creates the negative pressure beneath the floor
slab, and has the added feature of VOC filters to further mitigate air discharge. Sheet 3
provides a cross-sectional view of the system from extraction point DPT-1, a similar
piping run will be constructed from extraction point DPT-2. The specifications of the
suction fan, a GCX VOC Series unit manufactured by IQAir, are provided in Attachment
A. The GCX VOC unit is energized by a standard household, 115 VAC 50-60 Hz power
supply and rated with a maximum power requirement of 195 Watts, The unit electric
supply can be hardwired into an existing power outlet or wires fitted with a conventional
plug and connect into an existing receptacle. The GCX VOC unit will be connected to
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Plan Check Review - Description of Scope of Work
Active Sub — Slalb Depressurization Svstemn

649 Pacific Avenue

Alameda, California

March 6, 2008

the PVC conveyance piping with inlet and outlet ducting kits supplied by the
manufacturer. The GCX VOC unit has a maximum operation noise level of 72 decibels,
and may be enclosed in a purpose built cabinet, if required.

The air will pass through the GCX VOC unit and be discharged to the exterior of the
building along the wall of the attic. Note, per City of Alameda PBD preliminary review
of plans and comments, the discharge stack has been moved from the south west comer
of the subject building to run along the attic wall.

If you have any questions regarding this transmittal letter, please call Trinity at (831)426-

5600.
G et Z

Warren B. Chamberlain, PE
Senior Engineer

Sincerely,

Attachments:
Attachment A - Equipment specification cut sheets
Sheets 1-5: Drawing Plans (4 Sets)
Attachment B - Permit Application and Check for Fees
Attachment C - Sub - Slab Vapor Mitigation Report (2 Copies)
Distribution List:
cc: Mr. Don Lindsey, Timber Del Properties, L.L.C. (i copy no Attachment C)

Mr. James Garvisch, Castaway Construction. (1 copy no Attachment C)
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ATTACHMENT A

GCX VOC Unit Specifications



GCX VOC specifications.

Specifications

1. User Control Panel

2. Carrying Handle

3. No-Draft Diffuser

4. Particle Post-Filter Sleeves

. Gas an Odor Filter Cartridges

. Snap-Open Locking Arms

. High-Performance Centrifugal Fan
. Advanced Fan Control

. Pre-Max Pre-Filter (Class H11L)

5
6
7
8
9
10. Dual Floor Air Intake

Other Information

Customized Gas and Odor
Control The GCX Series is
IQAIr's highest capacity air
cleaner range with
customized filters for
specific gaseous
contaminants and odors.
Just like a professional gas
mask, IQAIr maximizes filter
efficiency for different gases
and odors by offering the
right filter cartridge. And
while gas and odor control
are a particular strength of
these systems, the GCX
Series also offers excellent
filtration efficiency for
particles.

The main difference
between the GCX and its
smaller sibling the GC is,
that the GCX contains 25
Ibs. of gas phase media
while the GC Series
contains 12 Ibs. In addition
the GCX Series features
larger pre- and post-particle
filters. As a result the
maximum air delivery of the
GCX is about 20% higher
than that of the GC.

Gas Cartridge Technology
Each 1QAIr® GCX model
contains four reusable filter
cartridges with up to 25 Ibs.
of gas phase media. A wide
range of differently
formulated cartridges are
available to maximize the
filtration efficiency for
different types of gaseous
contaminants. Since IQAIr®
gas filter cartridges are
reusable, replacing them is
not only economical, but
also environmentally
friendly.

“




General

Number of Selectable Fan
Speeds

Air Delivery {with new filters
installed) per Speed

Maximum Coverage Area

System Efficiency for
Particles

Power Requirements

Energy Consumption (Max)
Standby Energy Consumption
Power Cable

Dimensions

Net Weight (including filters)

Warranty Period

Casters

Filters

Number of Filter Stages

Total Number of
Replacement Filters

Particulate Pre-Filter

“

1 -40 cfm
2 -60 cfm
3 -90 c¢fm
4 -140 cfm
5-270 cfm

1200 sq ft (based on maximum fan speed
and an 8.5 ft ceiling)

99% or more at 0.3 microns
95 for smaller particles

115 VAC 50-60 Hz The entire electrical
system is UL certified.

195 W

25W

Grounded Detachable 6 foot
H 40" W 15" D 16"

80 Ibs

1 yr on unit including fan motor, excluding
filters

Optional casters (Mobility 56) sold
separately.

3 (particle pre-filtration, gas absorption and
particle post-filtration)

9 (1 HEPA-type pre-filter, 4 gas cartridges
and 4 post-filter sleeves)

Mini-pleat HEPA filter with efficiency of 98%
at .3 microns

“

High-Efficiency Particulate
Filtration The particulate
filtration GCX units
complements the gaseous
filtration process by
removing over 97% of
particles hefore they can
reach the gas phase media.
This increases the efficiency
and life of the media by
preventing its pores from
clogging. The GXC units'
overall filtration efficiency for
particles is 97% at .3
microns. The post filter is
electrostatically charged to
trap particulate pollutants
and microorganisms
(bacteria and viruses)

For more critical filtration
of microbiological
contaminants, bacteria, and
viruses see our Cleanroom
Series or Dental Series
models.




“

Amount of Gas Phase Filter Between 18 and 25 Ibs. depending on
Media media
Cartridge Design Galvanized, reusable metal cylinders

Four electrostatically charged fiber media

Particulate Post-Filter sleeves

Filter Life Pre-Filter 6-18 months
Sleeves 2-3 years
Cartridges up to 3 years (filter life is
dependant on the operating environment)

Housing
Number of Housing Modules 10
Housing Material PS-ABS and ABS(UV-stabilized)

Color of Main Housing/Arms Light Gray/Blue

Air Intake Two side openings at base of unit

Air Outlet ‘é/éae g;{fjf;s;?" ggho?zrri]ﬁontal 320 degree
Fan

Fan Type i(litisiar}[trifugal fan, backward curved, single
Bearings Maintenance-free steal ball bearings
Speed Regulation Voltage reductions via capacitor switching
Electronic Control Panel

Control Panel Finish Polyester overlay panel

Main Display Liguid crystal display, 16 character x 2 line

Timer Status LED, Filter Life Status LEDs,

Status and Indicator LEDs Fan Speed Indicator LEDs

Display Languages English, French, German, ltalian, Spanish

“




InFlow W125

Product Summary

N
o T,

The InFlow W125 ducting kit enables any IQAIr filtration system to draw air through a wall or window vent into an
indoor environment. Use of the InFlow W125 is advisable when the main pollution source is located in adjacent
indoor environments or outdoors.

Enjoy controlled clean air ventilation

An |QAIr filter system combined with an InFlow W 125 can be installed to draw outdoor air into an indoor environment.
In this setup, an IQAIr serves as a ventilation system, bringing in oxygen-rich outdoor air and a filtration system,
which removes undesirable outdoor pollutants such as pollen, mold spores, dust and exhaust soot. As a result, fresh
and filtered outside air comes into the room.

Create clean positive pressure areas

An [QAIr filter system combined with an InFlow W125, which draws air into a room will in most cases allow the
creation of a positive pressure. This positive pressure helps to clean the air in a room by constantly flushing out air
pollutants and by preventing outside pallutants from entering the room.

Application Examples

e Protection of allergy sufferers from pollen exposure in their home

° Protection of patients from microbiological exposure (e.g. aspergillus) in a hospital

° Creation of clean research or manufacturing areas (controlled environments)

° Protection of plant control rooms from corrosive contaminants

° Creation of a clean zone within a home or office which helps to prevent outdoor pollution from nature,

factories, traffic, agriculture to enter

Using an InFlow W125 with an IQAIr system can improve indoor air quality by:

° diluting polluted air with clean air

° flushing out air pollutants

° reducing influx of new outside pollutants due to a build-up of positive pressure
° by increasing oxygen content in indoor air (when outdoor air is being drawn in)
° Installation

Y AT s
\hw.m

—
—
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The InFlow W 125 kit can be easily added to any IQAir filtration unit in a matter of minutes. As regards the building,



the only modification required is a 5" hole in a window, wall or door which allows you to connect the InFlow W125
aluminum duct.

The duct may be freely flexed to allow control over the desired vent location. It is expandable in length, from 10" in its
original compressed state, to 39" when fully extended.

IQAir Compatibility

Compatible with all |IQAIr filtration devices. Not compatible with the accessories PF40, VMF, VM FlexVac, VM InFlow
and FlexVac.



OutFlow W125

Product Summary

e
—— RN

—

The OutFlow W125 kit allows filtered air from any IQAIr® filtration device to be directed through a wall or window
vent. The QutFlow W125 kit can be used to:

° create clean areas

° deliver filtered air into cleanrooms or to the outside
° create negative pressure areas

] create positive pressure areas

Clean Area and Cleanroom Use

The supply of filtered air into an environment helps reduce air pollution in that environment by dilution and the
creation of positive pressure, which reduces the infiltration of polluted air from outside the environment. With the
OutFlow W125 kit, the filtration device is positioned outside the clean area or cleanroom, saving valuable space and
reducing noise exposure. It also eliminates the danger of housing leakage, making it suitable even for certified
cleanrooms.

Create clean positive pressure areas

An 1QAIr filter system combined with an InFlow W125, which draws air into a room will in most cases allow the
creation of a positive pressure. This positive pressure helps to clean the air in a room by constantly flushing out air
pollutants and by preventing outside pollutants from entering the room.

Emission Control

Legislation limits the emission of polluted air to the outdoors. The QutFlow W 125 filters air before it is exhausted
outdoors to help meet environmental emission standards.

Isolation Areas

Infection control (e.g. tuberculosis} in hospitals and similar facilities demands the creation of negative pressure
environments to reduce the spread of airborne microorganisms. The OutFlow W 125 permits operation of the filter unit
from within the isolation area, eliminating the danger of housing leakage into the surrounding area.

The OutFlow W125 kit easily modifies any IQAIr filtration unit. Simply replace the top module of any standard IQAir
filtration unit with the TopFlow adapter. All that is needed to install the ducting, wall tube and vent is a 5.2" opening in
a wall or window. The OutFlow W125 kit also includes a damper and a protective mesh grille which prevents
backdrafts and entry of coarse particles when the system is not in use. The large 5" diameter of the ducting ensures



low air resistance.

The aluminum duct may be freely flexed to allow control over the desired vent location. It is expandable in length from
10" in its original compressed state to 39" when fully extended.

Creation of Pressure Differentials

Folluted alr
! | Cleaned
alr
L |
NeQative pressure aréa Podilive preddune Erea

The OutFlow W125 lets you create pressure differentials between different indoor areas. Negative pressure serves to
contain pollutants in an isolation area. Positive pressure protects a clean environment from uncontrolled infiltration of
airborne contaminants from polluted areas.

Falluted air
W
4

Cleaned

air

11

Negative pressure area

Emission Control

With the OutFlow W 125 your IQAiIr filtration device can be used for emission control. Air is filtered and expelled

outdoors via a flexible ducting system. The negative pressure area that is created prevents unfiltered indoor air from
leaking outdoors.

IQAIr Compatibility
Compatible with all IQAIr filtration devices and accessories.
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SUB-SLAB VAPOR MITIGATION SYSTEM
INSTALLATION PLANS

SEARWAY PROPERTY

649 PACIFIC AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

PREPARED BY: TRINITY SOURCE GROUP, INC.
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CONVEYANCE PIPING - VENT RISER DETAIL (SECTION A-AY)

VAPOR ABATEMENT SYSTEM DETAIL

Note: Building Details for illustration purposes

only and based on architectural drawings.
Installation of vapor abatement piping runs will
not modify structural intergrity of walls, ceiling
or roof.

DATE

DESCRIPTION BY

— ;m,“*m TRINITY SUB—SLAB DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM |1 &
W.B. CHAMBERLAIN ; PROJECT NO.
: SEARWAY PROPERTY SECTION A—A 103.001.001
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mo??ausm Santa C]'UZ, alifornia 95060 ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA
I (831) 426-5600 Fax: (831) 426-5602 3
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ATTACHMENT B

Permit Application and Check for Fees
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TRINITY SOURCE GROUP, INC.

City of Alameda

Permit fees for 649 Pacific Ave.

TSG, Inc. Project #: 103.001.001

PAY

TO THE
ORDER

TRINITY SOURCE GROUP, INC.
500 CHESTNUT STREET, SUITE 225
- - BANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
PH. (831) 426-5600 FAX (831) 426-5602

¥ Two Thousand Four Hundred & 00/100 Dollars

City of Alameda

Permit fees for 649 Pacific Ave.

OO0 RELEW a2 aiL3?imn

1]

03/05/08

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BANK
- SANTA CRUZ , CA 85062

90-43731214
DATE

03/05/08

043007380

1646

$2,400.00

=._\.
(83
_j" -~
g2

CHECK

DOLLARS

**+ $2,400.00




. (g =< {E N T P {2 CELY U ALAMEDA - REOAYTESY Iwh“& :
@ % Requemen|  PERMIT CENTER Stwimp & wer Siku e
2263 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ROOM 190 — Ponine st Py Seictre
“LETT A ¢ ALAMEDA, CA 94501 510-747-6800 _ ¢ e We Rk

teiaine pERMIT APPLICATION WORKSHEET

APPLIED DATE — Tleo R LA
AC

ETE ALL H\IFORMATION IN B

R

¥y

L_[Ll/ LobA PLEASE COMPI

K OR BLUE INK ONLY

T T T

TYPE OF WORK; ONEW CONSTRUCTION (# sq.ft. ) QO ADDITION (# sq.ft. )
OREPAIR QALTERATION QCERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
UDEMOLITION  QCHANGE OF USE OOTHER:
SITE ADDRESS/ JOB LOCATION: HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION: QIYES ONO
[tavwoy Wapey | at Tacdic Avenue Almeda (A
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK - HCOMMERCIAL - QO RESIDENTIAL
sub slab Lo / vewdi llatiow Sughen Th Keit more Phinits
VALVATION OF PROPOSED WORK EXISTING # OF UNITS__Gomm | #0p
$_ 95 opn - S PROPOSED # OF UNITS__CoWmwv | STORIES:
OWNER'S NAME OWNER'S TELEPHONE NUMBER
Don Lindsey (510)520-~2452

f
OWNER'S ADDRESS (street, city and zip code)

2424 Cevdvo l Ave, Alawmeda LA A4S0

APPLICANT'S NAME (if different from OWNER) APPLICANT'S TELEPHONE NUMBER;
Tiwdy Suvee Grgue (00 Reinswma ) [ (€21 ) 47 - S6060

APPLICANT'S ADDRESS (street, city and zip code):
500 CHEVTNUT Giveed  Guive 205, Gk Gz  CA . B SO0

CITY BUSINESS LICENSE # (if applicable) ' ( STATE LICENSE # Gf applicable)
022 5ty expiees Gl3efos ) %59

CONTRACTOR’S NAME (if different from Applicant) CONTRACTOR’S TELEPHONE NUMBER:
James Gavuisch  “CASTAWAY Conlineuntd 510 ) €64 ~ 3722

CONTRACTOR’S ADDRESS (street, city, & zip code):
1401 \lev ¢d) \\(5 Ave . Alameda (A .
113

REVISED 8/27/2 GACENPERM. BNFORMS\PERMITW1.WED
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

FF. BP PC CrC SMIP DR IT. MF

FIRE, P/F SCHOOL_________ UNITTAX CPF. TRACKING

SEWER __ __ A/H CDF_ PUBLIC ART CDD EBMUD ADDRES

S _____




</ BUILDER: | ~[ WORKER’S COMPENSATION:

<by affivm that I am exempt from the Contractor’s License law for I hereby affirm that I have a certificate of consent to self-insure, or a
following reason (Sec. 7031.5, Business and Professional Code: Any city or certificate of Workers Compengation Insurance, or a certified copy
sunty which requires a permit- to coustruct, alter, improve, demolish or regair any : thereof (Sec. 3700, Lab.c)
structiire prier to its issuance, also requires the applicant for such permit to e a signed : . S
sm.u:mcntpﬂaat he is licensed pu:sumﬁ to the prﬂtfvl:ilsion of the Contractors License Law Company Name 5*[,\{»0.\.:» CDJ\S"‘ ALK OV
Chapter 9 (commencing with Sec. 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions ,q_ \]
Code, or that he is exempt therefrom and the basis for the allaged exemption. Any Policy # 00 ZC\% o —200%

violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for o permit subjects the applicant to civil
penalty of not more that five hundred doWars (§500). - Q2 Certificd copy is hereby furnished.

O 1, as owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sofe 3 Certificate is Inspection Department
compensation, will do the werk, and the structure is not intended or .

offered for sale (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code. The Contractor’s License - 7 / 2_’72, [ o5
Law does not apply to an Qwaer of a property whe builds or improves thereon, and who -

does such work himself or through his own employces, provided that such improvements Signann'e/ Date
are not intended or offered for sale. 1f, however, the building or improvement is sold
within one year of the corapletion, the owner-builder will have the burden of proving that
he did not build er improve for the purpose of sale). .

(This section need not be completed if the permit is for one hundred dollars
8 1, as owner of the property, am exempt from the sale requirements of {$106] or less).

the above due to: 1) I am improving my principal place of resident or
appurtenances fhereto; 2) the work wili be performed prior to sale: 3) I
have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior to the completion of
the work, and 4) [ have not claimed exemption in the subdivision on more
that two structares more than once during any three-year period (Sec.

1 certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, [ shall net
employ any person in apy manner 50 as ko become subject to the Worker's Comgpensation
laws of California

044, Business and Professions Code). - Signature Date
}ihl, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with fcensed NOTICE TO APPLICANT: I, after muking the Certificate of Exemption, you should
contractors to construct the project (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you must
The Contractar's License Law does not appiy to an owner of property who builds or forthwith comply with the provisions or this permit shall be deemad revoked.

improves thereon, and who contracts for such projects with a contracton(s) licensed
pursuaat to the Contractors’ License Law).

QL as owner of

B TEZSN

o

" Sigmature ¥ Owner or Authorized Agent Datc

be property, am exempt under Sec

~| CONTRACTOR: ]

I hereby affirm that I am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9
(cornmencing with Section 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and
Professions Code, and my Heense is in fulft force and effect,

777057

APPLICANT: | Licomso#and Clas
City Business Tax # & <7 /? —7
I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE READ THE APPLICATION AND STATE THAT THE L2 s |
INFORMATION GIVEN IS TRUE AND CORRECT. I AGREE TO COMPLY WITH Contractors ﬂ :
ALL LOCAL ORDEMANCES AND STATE LAWS RELATING TO BUILDING Name - £5 Y
CONSTRUCTION AND I MAKE THIS STATEMENT UNDER PENALTY OF LAW. y o s o 2d -
HEREBY AUTHORIZE REPRESENTATIVES OF THIS CITY TO ENTER UPON Contractor's Phone 4 ?7'@)\ f

THE ABOVE-MENTIONED PROPERTY FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES, EXCEPT
IN THOSE CONSTRUTION PROJECTS WHERE THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, DUE
TO THE NATURE OF THE PROJECT, DEEMS THESE LIMITATIONS TO BE
UNREASONABLE. EVERY PERMIT ISSUED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE SHALIL EXPIRE BY LIMITATION

Date, Z’ﬁ*’dy

AND BECOME NULL AND VODD IF THE RBUILDING OR WORK
AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT DOES NOT RECEIVE AN APPROVAL OF LLENDER: !
A MAJOR INSPECTION WITHIN 180 DAYS FOLLOWING THE ISSUANCE
DATE OF SUCH PERMIT OR FOLLOWING THE APPROVAL DATE OF A I hercby affirm that there is a construction lending fee for the
PREVIOUS MAJOR INSPECTION. DO NOT CONCEAL OR COVER ANY . . P y
CONSTRUCTION UNITS UNTIL THE WORK IS INSPECTED AND THE performance of the work for wmch this permit is issued (Sec. 3087, Civ. Q).
INSPECTION IS RECORDED ON THE BUILDRNG INSPECTION *HARD CARD'. ’

Lender's Namg
Thereby agree to save, defend, indemmify and keep harmiless the City of Alameda and its Lenders Address

officers, employees, agents and volunteers from ail actions, claims, demands, litigation,
or proceedings, including those for attorney’s fees, against the City in consequence of the
granting of this permit or from the vse ar occupancy of any sidewalk, street, or sub-
sidewalk or otherwise by virtue thereof, and wilt in all things strictly comply with the

_______ 2/x[ox

Signature of Contractor, Owner, or Architaer Date

Down Liwdse v
Prist Name

2414 (enkval Ave .
Address

A\ atneda CA A4os\

cily State ZIP Codn

GACENPERM.BINFORMS\Permit AppSignPage. doc
Revised 2/24/2004



City of Alameda ~ Planning and Building Department

2263 Santa Clara Avenue Room 190 TEL. 510-747-6850

Alameda, CA 84501 : TTD. 510-522-7538
PLANNING PERMIT APPLICATION

| Project Address: (0 44 PaciTic Ave 1 Al meda C__A A450\

Is the property subject to a Homeowners Association? [lYes [¥No Association Name:

Please check all applicable permits.

L} Major Design Review L Use Permit ) LI Zoning Text Amendment
\%Iz’ﬂinor Design Review 1 Variance I Subdivision
istorical Advisory Board O Planned Development [0 Rezoning
[ Sign Permit O General Plan Amendment I Other

" Pormit requires supplemental application.
Flease describe the application request. (Flease aftach additional sheets if necessary).

X Active gub -s\ob deovecsarizotion Syciew — mitiaate
Volutile ovapnic compound vagor indrucion conterns fov Fhe
Sihe edvuechuve.

Flease read ferms on reverse before proceeding.

X\Property Owner(s): DO n Lind Sew Wﬁ/ £ LLL //47 LS 7S L4

Address: qu?-\q Ce WY Y'd\-\ 1\ Neé_ Phone (w): LS\OB S 20~ 34&_‘3
ity: Alowmed e state: C A Zip: A4S O\ Phone (h):
Applicant (i;’ different than property ownery:
>édclress: Phone (w):
fty: State: Zip: Phone (h):
Agent (if different than applicant):
Address: Phone (w):
City: State: Zip: Phone (h):
To Be Completed By CHy Staff
Case Planner: : Date Received: APN:
Over the Counter? Yesl No[d Initial Received By: Zoning:
Application #: a) Amount Paid: GP:

Recsipt #:

b)




APPLICATION CERTIFICATION, AUTHORIZATION, AND AGREEMENT

PROPERTY OWNER (Person(s) who own(s) the property).

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury, that | am the owner of record of the property described
herein and that | consent to the action requested hereje” Purther, | hereby authorize City of
Alameda employees and officers to enter upen the groperty, as riecessary to inspect the

premises and process this application. l
roperty Owner’s Signature X ;/ ’ Date £ 2 J/

I hereby certify that | have read this application form and that to the best of my knowledge, the
information in this application and all the exhibits are complete and comrect. | understand that any
misstatement or omission of the requested information or of any information subsequently
requested may be grounds for rejecting the application, deeming the application incomplete,
denying the applicafion, suspending or revoking a permit issued on the basis of these or
subsequent representations, or for the seeking of such other and further relief as may seem proper

to the City of Alameda.

APPLICANT (Psrson seeking the permit).

.- Forapplications-subjectio.atime.and materials charge :l hereby agree to pay.the City of Alameda
-allincurred costs for stafftime.and:materials associated with review and processing of the subject
Pproject evenif the application iswithdrawn-ornot approved. [understandthat one ormore deposits
will be required-to.coverthe cost:noted herein.at suchtime as.required-by the Planning Directorto
ensure. there -are .adequate funds to cover anticipated.time. and materials costs. 1 expressly
'*f»:iacknewledgeand."agree=.athat-failure“itowpay awritfen /nvoice for additional:funds:within 14 days of
date of invoice shall constitute the applicant's withdrawal of the application.

Date .2 '.-?*f‘ﬁf

Tatten 20 g £44

AGENT (Person representing the applicant in the permit process).

Applicant’s Signature

I'hereby certify that | am the designated representative of the applicant during the permit process.

Agent’s Signature X Date

Piease Note
1. if form Is not completely filled out, application will be considered incomplete.
2 Fees are not refundable and payment in no wa y guarantees approval of application.
3. Please make checks payable to the City of Alameds.

G:\PLANNING‘;FORMS\GOUNER\PennltApplicationForrn.doc
Revised: December 24, 2003
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Source U!()H[) Inc.
t -

Environmental Consultants

December 6, 2007
Trinity Project No. 103.005.005

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Sub-Slab Vapor Mitigation Report
Searway Property (SLIC Case No. RO0002584)
649 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

This document, prepared by Trinity Source Group, Inc. (Trinity) on behalf of Timber Del
Properties, L.L.C., c/o Mr. Donald Lindsey, presents a Sub-Slab Vapor Mitigation Report for the
referenced site (Figures 1 and 2). This report follows the September 20, 2007 Phase 111 Sub-Slab
Vapor Investigation Report and the July 11, 2007 Sub-Slab Vapor Investigation Report
submitted by Trinity on behalf of Timber Del Properties. These reports summarized the results
of sub-slab vapor sampling, and were completed at the request of Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA). Based on review of the Phase 111 Sub-Slab Vapor Investigation
Report, the ACHCSA issued a letter dated September 21, 2007, requesting that the
recommendations presented in the Phase 111 report be implemented. The ACHCSA letter is
included in Attachment A to this report. This Sub-Slab Vapor Mitigation Report complies with
the ACHCSA letter. This report presents the site description, a description of the scope of work
completed in order to collect data for the sub-slab depressurization design, and the design
drawings and details.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located in a two-story commercial building at the intersection of Pacific Avenue and
Webster Street in Alameda, California. The site was formerly the location of a dry cleaning
operation from the 1940’s until at least 1979. The project site building is currently used as a
Kelly-Moore Paints store. Tenants of adjacent portions of the building include the East Ocean

500 Chestnut Street, Suite 225 Www.trinitysourcegroup.com v: 831.426.5600
Santa Cruz, California 95060 f: 831.426.5602



Sub-Slab Vapor Mitigation Report
Searway Property
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December 6, 2007

Seafood Restaurant at 1713 Webster Street, a martial arts school, and a tailoring/cleaners shop.
The general land use in the site vicinity is commercial and residential.

SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS SUB-SLAB VAPOR INVESTIGATIONS

Phase |

In response to a request that the site be evaluated for low-risk closure, the ACHCSA requested
submittal of a work plan to evaluate the potential for indoor air vapor intrusion of total volatile
hydrocarbons due to Stoddard solvent impacts to soil and groundwater.

Trinity submitted the requested workplan on May 15, 2006, and proposed the installation and
sampling of three semi-permanent soil vapor probes. The work was completed in October 2006.
With the approval of ACHCSA, Trinity installed the sub-slab probes rather than semi-permanent
soil gas probes in soil borings. In general, the sub-slab vapor probes (VS-1, VS-2, and VS-3)
yielded elevated concentrations of Stoddard solvent as well as several chlorinated volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) in the vadose zone immediately beneath the building foundation
slab.

Phase 11

Trinity conducted a Phase 11 sub-slab vapor investigation to further delineate the extent of the
Stoddard solvent and VOCs beneath the site building. This phase included installation and
sampling of six additional sub-slab vapor probes (VS-4 through VS-9). These probes evaluated
the concentrations of Stoddard solvent and VOCs in the vapor immediately beneath the
foundation slab of the site building and beneath the adjacent parking lot.

The sub-slab vapor chemical of concern (COC) concentrations were compared to San Francisco
Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFRWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels (ESLS)
which are shallow soil gas screening levels for evaluation of potential vapor intrusion concerns
(Table E-2) for commercial and industrial land use scenarios (SFRWQCB - February 2005).
ESLs are presented in Table 1 along with the site analytical results. COCs in sub-slab vapor that
exceeded a particular ESL for commercial or industrial land use are as follows:

e Chloroform as detected in Probes VS-1 and VS-5.
e Carbon tetrachloride as detected in Probes VS-1 through VS-7.
e PCE as detected in Probes VS-1 through VS-8.

Analytical results are summarized on Table 1. Other constituents that have been detected in
sub-slab vapor samples but which are not a concern for the site based on ESLs for commercial
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and industrial land use are Stoddard solvent, Trans-1,2-DCE, cis-1,2-DCE, TCE, acetone,
Freon 11, carbon disulfide, chloroethane, and methyl ethyl ketone.

Phase 111

Based on the Phase Il sub-slab vapor investigation results, Trinity performed a Phase 111
investigation to further delineate the extent of COCs in the sub-slab vapor.

The scope of work for the Phase 111 sub-slab vapor investigation included installation and
sampling of five additional sub-slab vapor probes (VS-10 through VS-14) inside the site
building. Sub-slab vapor probe locations are shown on Figure 2. The probes were installed on
July 31 and August 1, 2007, and sampled on August 16, 2007.

Results of all sub-slab vapor sampling are presented in Table 1. Table 1 also includes current
SFRWQCB ESLs, which were updated in November 2007. Chemical concentration maps
showing the vapor concentrations in sub-slab samples for Stoddard solvent, chloroform, carbon
tetrachloride, and PCE are presented as Figures 3 through 6, respectively. These figures also
illustrate which concentrations exceed respective ESLs, using the data generated for the existing
Phase I, Phase Il and Phase 111 sub-slab vapor probes. The November 2007 ESL for carbon
tetrachloride was revised from earlier versions; the current ESL is 63 micrograms per cubic
meter (ug/m®). This new ESL results in a more extensive carbon tetrachloride plume than was
shown in the Phase Il report, as shown on Figure 5.

The Phase 111 sub-slab vapor investigation indicated that Stoddard solvent and VOCs are present
locally beneath the concrete slab at the Kelly-Moore Paints store building located at 649 Pacific
Avenue, and the adjacent East Ocean Seafood Restaurant at 1713 Webster Street. The Phase 11
investigation indicated only one sub-slab vapor probe (VS-11) where COCs have exceeded a
particular ESL for commercial or industrial land use. At Probe VS-11, carbon tetrachloride and
PCE exceeded their respective ESLSs.

Other constituents that have been detected in the Phase I11 sub-slab vapor samples but which are
not a concern for the site based on ESLs for commercial and industrial land use are Stoddard
solvent, chloroform, acetone, Freon 11, ethanol, 1,1,1-trichloroethane, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene,
2-butanone and m,p-xylene.

The detection of isopropyl alcohol in the sample collected from Probes VS-13 at the relatively
high concentration of 24,000 pg/m® may have indicated a low bias for the other analyses from
this probe location. This probe was resampled as part of the work conducted in developing the
sub-slab depressurization design.
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SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work performed to complete this Sub-Slab Vapor Mitigation Report included the
following tasks:

e Re-sampling Probes VS-13 and VS-11 to confirm the detections of COCs at these
locations. Re-sampling Probe VS-13 was recommended because the detection of leak
test compound indicated that the sample analysis performed for the Phase 111 sub-slab
vapor investigation may not have been representative of sub-slab conditions. Probe
VS-11 had concentrations of PCE and carbon tetrachloride higher than the applicable
ESLs, and so re-sampling prior to system design was recommended to confirm these
levels.

e Inspect the building foundation for all COC vapor entry points such as cracks in the slab
or foundation, gaps in fieldstone walls, construction joints between walls and slabs,
annulus space around utility pipes, open sumps, etc. Possible entry points were
monitored with a part per billion range photo-ionization detector.

e Sealing off all possible entry routes to the extent possible, to prevent the entrance of
sub-slab vapors and to enhance the sub-slab negative pressure field when a sub-slab
depressurization (SSD) system is in operation.

e Perform diagnostic testing of the air flow characteristics and capacity of the material(s)
beneath the slab for the purpose of designing a SSD system.

e Design a SSD using the results of the diagnostic testing, to mitigate VOC vapor intrusion
concerns for the site structure.

RESULTS

Resampling VS-11 and VS-13

Probe VS-11 was resampled on October 17, 2007, and Probe VS-13 was resampled on

October 18, 2007. The sampling procedure is described in Attachment B. The samples were
collected into Summa canisters, and submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to Air Toxics,
Inc., in Folsom, California. The samples were analyzed for VOCs using EPA Method TO-15
and Stoddard solvent using EPA Method TO-3. The analytical results are presented on Table 1,
and summarized below. Certified analytical reports are included in Attachment C.

Probe VS-11 was reported with carbon tetrachloride at 970 pg/m?, and PCE at 3,600 pg/m?®.
These concentrations exceeded their respective ESLs. Other compounds, including Stoddard
solvent, chloroform, acetone, and ethanol were also detected in Probe VS-11, at concentrations
less than applicable ESLs.
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Probe VS-13 was reported to contain Stoddard solvent, PCE, acetone, Freon 11, 2-butanone, all
at concentrations less than ESLs.

The resampled analytical results are generally of similar magnitude to the original results;
therefore, the delineation of the sub-slab VOC vapors presented in the Phase 111 Sub-Slab Vapor
Intrusion Investigation Report is considered valid.

Inspecting and Sealing Foundation Vapor Entry Points

On October 17, 2007, Trinity staff inspected the interiors of the Kelly-Moore Paints store and the
East Ocean Seafood Restaurant, to identify locations where vapors may enter the building
through the foundation. A number of slab penetrations were identified, including floor sinks,
wall sinks, floor drains, toilets, and monitoring wells. All of the penetrations identified in the
Kelly-Moore Paints store were sealed with caulk, and the penetrations in the restroom at the
northwestern corner of the East Ocean Seafood Restaurant were also sealed. The remaining
penetrations in the restaurant facility were not sealed. The sealed penetrations are generally
located in the areas with the highest VOC concentrations in the sub-slab vapor.

Diagnostic Testing

SSD Diagnostic Test Field Procedures:

The SSD diagnostic tests were performed as described in the following text. The purpose of the
SSD diagnostic tests was to evaluate the number and spacing of extraction points required to
effectively depressurize the sub-slab area beneath the building, the vacuum required at each
extraction point, and the vapor flow rate from each extraction point.

The scope of work for the diagnostic tests included the installation of two sub-slab
depressurization points (Points DPT-1 and DPT-2) and eight additional observation/monitoring
probes (VS-15 through VS-22), which were drilled through the slab utilizing the same design as
the previously-installed Probes VS-1 through VS-14. The observation points were located at
varying distances (e.g., 5, 10, 20, 30 feet) from the extraction points. Figure 2 shows the
locations of extraction Points DPT-1, and DPT-2, and Probes VS-15 through VS-22.

A standard wet/dry vacuum (e.g., Shop-Vac) was used to extract soil vapor from the extraction
point; the pressure drop and flow rate at the extraction point, along with the pressure drop in the
observation points, was monitored and measurements recorded. The extraction point was fitted
with a magnehelic gauge and sampling port to measure applied vacuum and collect vapor
samples. Each observation point was fitted with a magnehelic gauge to measure the vacuum
response created by the applied vacuum at the extraction point.
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Three step tests were conducted at Point DPT-1 and three step tests were conducted at Point
DPT-2, for a total of six step tests. In each case, Step 1 consisted of applied vacuum at low
pressure (approximately 40 inches of water [in-H,O]. Step 2 consisted of applied vacuum
increased to a medium pressure (at approximately 50 in-H,0), and Step 3 consisted of the
maximum available pressure (at approximately 60 in-H,0). The duration of each step ranged
from approximately 1 to 2 hours. Pressure responses at observations points were recorded at
roughly 30-minute intervals.

To determine the approximate concentration of VOCs being extracted, periodic sampling of the
extracted vapors were made using a photo-ionization detector (PID). Additionally, to speciate
VOCs present and determine their relative concentrations in the vapor train, Tedlar bag vapor
samples were collected during each test from Points DPT-1 and DPT-2.

SSD Diagnostic Test Pressure Response Results

Two sub-slab depressurization tests were performed using extraction Points DPT-1 and

DPT-2 (Figure 2). The applied vacuums ranged from 40 to 60 in-H,O and volumetric extraction
air-flow rates ranging from 9 to 24 standard cubic feet per minute (scfm). For each test, the
applied vacuum was increased in three steps (Step 1 at 40 in-H,O and 9 scfm, Step 2 at

50 in-H,0 and 15 scfm, and Step 3 at 60 in-H,O and 19 or 24 scfm) and the sub-slab pressure
response to the applied vacuum was observed at 20 observations wells (Figure 2).

The vapor pressure responses measured at each observation point are shown in Table 2 for Test
DPT-1 and Table 3 for Test DPT-2. The maximum radius of influence (ROI) observed from the
applied vacuum for each test is presented in Table 4, and illustrated in Figure 7 for Test DPT-1
and Figure 8 for Test DPT-2. The maximum ROI for the test is determined by the difference
between the final measured pressure and the initial recorded pressure at each observation point.

For Test DPT-1, (Table 2, Figure 7) the highest response was recorded at Probe VS-3 at

-0.14 in-H,0 and the applied vacuum produced pressure responses to perimeter locations
including Probes VS-11, VS-17, VS-16, VS-7 and VVS-8. The distribution of the applied vacuum
from Test DPT-1 was highest along an alignment that generally follows the sanitary sewer line.
Pressure response at perimeter locations including Probes VS-11 (73 feet from DPT-1), VS-17
(56 feet from DPT-1), and VVS-16 (46 feet from DPT-1) indicate that the applied vacuum was
capable of inducing sub-slab air flow into the Kelly-Moore Paints portion of the building from
the adjoining East Ocean Seafood Restaurant building at 1713 Webster Street.

For Test DPT-2, (Table 3, Figure 8) the highest response was recorded at Probe VS-5 at

-0.52 in-H,0 and the applied vacuum produced pressure responses to perimeter locations
including Probes VS-17, VS-16, VS-15, VS-4, VS-7 and VS-8. Pressure response at perimeter
Probes VS-8 (100 feet from DPT-2), VS-7 (64 feet from DPT-2), and VS-15 (47 feet from
DPT-1) indicate that the applied vacuum was capable of inducing sub-slab air flow into the
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Kelly-Moore Paints portion of the building from the adjoining East Ocean Seafood Restaurant
building. Note, also that a positive pressure increase (0.01 in-H,0) was observed at distant
Probes VS-12 and VS-9 at the completion of the test. The distribution of the applied vacuum
from Test DPT-2 generally mirrors the distribution of the sub-slab vapor plume presented in
Figures 3 through 6; this observation suggests that the vapor plume accumulates within and
flows along the more permeable air pathways beneath the building floor.

In both tests, a pressure response was observed at the lower applied vacuum of 40 in-H,O which
was observed to increase in areas when the higher applied vacuum of 60 in-H,O was applied.
During Test DPT-1, a total of 3,204 cubic feet of air is estimated to have been evacuated; and for
Test DPT-2, a total of 3,747 cubic feet of air is estimated to have been evacuated. If the area of
the vapor plume is assumed to be 8,400 square feet (140 feet by 60 feet) and the permeable
sub-slab material is 6-inches thick with a porosity of 0.35, then the vapor plume occupies a
volume of approximately 1,470 cubic feet. Based on the above assumptions, Test DPT-1
evacuated approximately 2.1 pore volumes and Test DPT-2 evacuated approximately 2.5 pore
volumes of sub-slab air. Based on these sub-slab volume assumptions and observed pressure
drops in tests, collectively, both tests effectively swept the area of concern.

The observed pressure responses from the diagnostic tests indicate that sub-slab
depressurization, sub-slab air-flow and vapor plume capture is achievable from the applied
vacuums used in Tests DPT-1 and DPT-2. An effective capture radius of up to 100 feet from
Point DPT-2 was observed, and the results from Test DPT-1 indicate that effective capture
occurs along the alignment of the sanitary sewer where high concentrations of sub-slab vapor
have been historically observed.

SSD Diagnostic Test Analytical Results

To determine the concentrations of VOCs captured during the diagnostic tests, sub-slab air was
screened with a PID during the performance of the test and sub-slab vapor samples were
collected in Tedlar bags for laboratory analysis. The samples were collected into 1-liter Tedlar
bags, and submitted to Torrent Laboratory, under chain-of-custody protocol. Two samples from
each test location were submitted for analysis, one sample from the first step test, and one
sample from the third (final) step test. The samples were analyzed for VOCs by EPA Method
TO-15, and for Stoddard solvent by EPA Method TO-3. Analytical results are presented on
Table 5, and certified analytical reports are included in Attachment C.

PID readings collected during Test DPT-2 indicate that initial concentrations of VOCs at the
beginning of each step were highest and then reduced as Test DPT-2 continued (Table 3).
However, analytical results from the Tedlar bag samples collected during Step 1 and Step 3 was
essentially the same in value indicating that sub-slab air concentrations extracted during the
entire Test DPT-2 were relatively uniform. The concentration of carbon tetrachloride was 1,800
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and 1,700 micrograms per cubic meter of air (ug/m?) during Step 1 and Step 3, respectively. The
diagnostic test extracted VOC concentrations when compared to the “grab” results presented in
Phase 111 Sub-Slab Vapor Intrusion Investigation Report, are lower than surrounding “grab” air
samples would indicate, suggesting that the broader sweep of sub-slab air obtained during the
diagnostic test dilutes areas of high concentration located near the extraction points.

PID readings collected during Test DPT-1 were all non-detect, indicating that the meter was
likely malfunctioning (Table 2). The analytical results from the Tedlar bag samples collected
during Step 1 and Step 3 were essentially the same in value indicating that sub-slab air extracted
during the entire test was relatively uniform. During Test DPT-1 for example, carbon
tetrachloride was 120 pg/m? during Step 1, and 100 pg/m® during Step 3, respectively. Similarly
to Test DPT-2, The diagnostic test extracted VOC concentrations when compared to the “grab”
results presented in Phase 111 Sub-Slab Vapor Intrusion Investigation Report, are lower than
surrounding “grab” air samples would indicate, suggesting that the broader sweep of sub-slab air
obtained during the diagnostic test dilutes areas of high concentration located near the extraction
points.

SSD Diagnostic Test Mass Removal Estimates

Trinity estimated the potential mass removed during the diagnostic test and compared the results
with Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) permit requirements. Table 6
presents estimates of mass removal. Discharges to the atmosphere are screened against the
BAAQMD’s Chronic Trigger Levels, which are threshold concentrations for contaminants
determined by the BAAQMD’s Health Risk Screening Analysis (HRSA). Concentrations of
contaminants of concern or their total yearly mass above trigger levels require abatement prior to
discharge to the atmosphere.

The volumetric air flow rate used in Table 6 represents the maximum rated capacity of the
Shop-Vac test fan at 180 cfm (per manufacturer’s specifications) and assumes 24-hour per day,
365 days per year continuous operation. However, measured volumetric extraction rates did not
exceed 24 cfm in either test. The difference between the rated volumetric air flow of the
Shop-Vac and measured flow rates is due to pressures losses within the Shop-Vac system (that
is, pressure losses through the HEPA filter, etc.) and frictional losses through the piping.

As presented on Table 6, two of the contaminants of concern, chloroform and PCE, do not
exceed the BAAQMD Chronic Trigger Levels for estimated mass removed in pounds per year
(Ibm/year); a trigger level has not been established for Stoddard solvent. Carbon tetrachloride
exceeds its BAAQMD Chronic Trigger Levels of 4.3 Ibm/year. However, based on the field
results, no contaminant exceeded its (1-hour) Acute Trigger Level concentration.

At the maximum observed extraction rate of 24 cfm during the diagnostic test, the estimated
mass of carbon tetrachloride would be 1.77 lbm/year, which is well below its chronic trigger
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level. Based on the BAAQMD Chronic Trigger Levels as criteria to establish unabated
discharge, a maximum allowable extraction rate of 72 cfm could be achieved if influent
concentrations stay at or below concentrations measured during the diagnostic test. Over time, it
is likely that VOC concentrations would decline.

In all scenarios presented in Table 6, less than 1-pound per day of total organics would be
extracted and discharged to the atmosphere. Per BAAQMD Regulation 8-47-402, an extraction
system that produces less than 1-pound per day may qualify for an exemption of BAAQMD
permitting requirements.

PRELIMINARY DESIGN PARAMETERS FOR SUB-SLAB
DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM

The pressure responses observed in the diagnostic tests described above have provided field
measurements to assist design parameters for the site SSD mitigation system. The vacuum
responses measured showed that areas with elevated sub-slab VOC vapor concentrations can be
influenced by application of an applied suction at relatively low-flow to the sub-slab floor. The
SSD design parameters reflect test parameters and are as follows:

e An applied suction force of 60 in-H,O and up to 72 cfm air flow rate.

e Install two extraction wells at locations near DPT-1 and DPT-2 to provide the required sweep
of sub-slab air.

e Petition BAAQMD for Regulation 8-47-402 exemption for discharges (i.e., no abatement
required).

The preliminary design elements are shown in Sheets 1 to 4, as follows:

Sub-Slab System Layout (Figure 9) — two extraction wells are located near DPT-1 and DPT-2.
Extraction well pipe runs will be trenched to nearby walls. The pipe runs will continue up to the
first floor ceiling, where they will be manifolded together and connected to a suction fan located
in the roof attic. The exhaust air would be piped the southwest corner of the roof and discharged
through a 3-foot tall stack. This corner of the property is adjacent to a parking lot and street with
open access to available wind, and therefore the low VOC mass discharged should not pose a
risk of accumulating or concentrating. The electric fan blower will be equipped with a pressure
indicator and flow meter to monitor performance.

Sub-Slab System Process and Instrumentation Diagram (Figure 10) — The process flow for the
extraction system is relatively simple; sub-slab air will be withdrawn from the sub-slab material
by application of an applied vacuum. The extracted air will be routed through piping and
discharged to the atmosphere unabated. Wellheads will be fitted with ball valves to regulate
flow, if required, and sample ports to allow for sample collection and flow measurements.

Sub-SlabVaporMitigationReport_FINAL TRINITY Page 9, 12/6/2007



Sub-Slab Vapor Mitigation Report
Searway Property

649 Pacific Avenue

Alameda, CA

December 6, 2007

Sub-Slab System Extraction Well Detail (Figure 11) — The extraction a 3-foot long * 4-inch
diameter slotted PVVC connected to 4-inch diameter PVC blank pipe runs. The slotted pipe will
be set in the middle of the sub base material. P\VC will extend across the sub-base material. The
pipe runs are increased to 4-inch diameter from the 2-inch pipe diameter used in the diagnostic
tests to reduce frictional losses and increase air flow rates.

Sub-Slab System Monitoring Point Detail (Figure 12) — The monitoring points (VS-1 through
VS-22) are already installed and were constructed in accordance with the design specifications
presented in the EPA document, “Assessment of Vapor Intrusion in Homes Near the Raymark
Superfund Site using Basement and Sub-Slab Air Samples” (EPA 600 R-05/147, March 2006).
These monitoring points have proven to be effective in sample collection and measuring the
pressure field established by an applied vacuum.

Trinity has consulted with the BAAQMD, and believes that a permit exemption will likely be
granted for the proposed system. However, the BAAQMD is required to perform its Health Risk
Screening Analysis (HRSA) prior to granting an exemption. Additional permits, as required,
will be obtained from the City of Alameda Building Department for construction of the SSD
system.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report has been forwarded to the following:

Mr. Don Lindsey Ms. Georgia Turner

Timber Del Properties, L.L.C. The Mechanics Bank

2424 Central Avenue 1999 Harrison St., Suite 100
Alameda, California 94501 Oakland, California 94612

Sub-SlabVaporMitigationReport_FINAL TRINITY Page 10, 12/6/2007



Sub-Slab Vapor Mitigation Report
Searway Property

649 Pacific Avenue

Alameda, CA

December 6, 2007

If you have any questions regarding this investigation and preliminary design report, please call
Trinity at (831) 426-5600.

Sincerely,
TRINITY SOURCE GROUP, INC.
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David A. Reinsma, PG Warren Chamberlain, PE
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Table 1

Sub-Slab Vapor Probe Sample Analytical Data

(Stoddard Solvent and Volatile Organic Compounds)

Searway Property
649 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, California

Modified EPA Analytical Test Methods

TO-3 TO-15
Sample ID | Sample Date
Carbon Trans-1,2- cis-1,2- Leak Test
Stoddard Tetra- Dichloro- Dichloro- Carbon Di- Chloro- Compounds
Solvent Chloroform chloride  PCE ethene ethene TCE Acetone Freon 11  sulfide ethane 2-propanol
(Hg/m®)  (Hg/m®)  (Wg/m®)  (wg/m)  (ug/m®)  (Wg/m®)  (Wg/m’)  (ug/m)  (ug/m’)  (ug/m®)  (ug/m’) (Hg/m?°)
Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Probe Samples
VS-1 10/25/2006 4,100 2,500 42,000 6,700 <87 <87 <120 <210 <120 <68 <58 <220
VS-1 DUP 10/25/2006 4,100 2,400 40,000 7,000 <170 <170 <240 <420 <250 <140 <120 <430
VS-2 10/25/2006 1,600 740 8,400 5,800 <17 <17 <23 <41 <24 <13 <11 <42
VS-3 10/25/2006 9,100 490 1,400 11,000 70 47 98 <56 <33 <18 <16 <58
VS-3 5/7/2007 -- 430 1,500 9,500 51 47 88 41 <24 <13 <11 <42
VS-3 6/4/2007 21,000 - - - - - - - - - - 36,000
VS-3 DUP 6/4/2007 21,000 - - - - - - - - - - 36,000
VS-4 5/7/2007 -- 93 15,000 1,600 <34 <34 <46 <82 <49 <27 <23 <85
VS-4 6/4/2007 980 - - - - - - - - - - <28
VS-5 5/7/2007 -- 1,600 5,300 1,700 <12 <12 <16 30 <17 <9.3 <7.9 <29
VS-5 6/4/2007 870 - - - - - - - - - - 160
VS-5 DUP 6/4/2007 - - - - - - - - - - - 140
VS-6 5/7/2007 * 420 7,500 2,500 <17 <17 <23 <41 <24 <13 <11 <42
VS-6 6/4/2007 920 - - - - - - - - - - 42
VS-7 5/7/2007 -- 8.3 550 1,900 <4.4 <4.4 <5.9 16 20 6.8 <2.9 <11
VS-7 6/4/2007 8,800 - - - - - - - - - - 15,000
VS-8 5/7/2007 -- 44 94 1,500 <4.4 <4.4 <6.0 18 <6.3 <3.5 <3.0 <11
VS-8 6/4/2007 2,800 - - - - - - - - - - 4,600
VS-9? 5/7/2007 - 590 <7.0 42 <4.4 <4.4 <6.0 160 <6.3 73 4.1 <11
vs-9? 6/4/2007 <310 - - - - - - - - - - 200
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Table 1
Sub-Slab Vapor Probe Sample Analytical Data
(Stoddard Solvent and Volatile Organic Compounds)

Searway Property
649 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, California

Modified EPA Analytical Test Methods

TO-3 TO-15
Sample ID | Sample Date
Carbon Trans-1,2- cis-1,2- Leak Test
Stoddard Tetra- Dichloro- Dichloro- Carbon Di- Chloro- Compounds
Solvent Chloroform chloride  PCE ethene ethene TCE Acetone Freon 11  sulfide ethane 2-propanol
(Hg/m®)  (Hg/m®)  (Wg/m®)  (wg/m)  (ug/m®)  (Wg/m®)  (Wg/m’)  (ug/m)  (ug/m’)  (ug/m®)  (ug/m’) (Hg/m?°)
Shroud Atmosphere Samples for Leak Test Compound Confirmation
VS-7QC 5/7/2007 -- - -- - -- - - - - - - 99,000
VS-7-QC 6/4/2007 -- - -- -- - -- - - - - - 150,000
VS-8QC 5/7/2007 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - -- -- - 530,000 E
SFRWQCB ESLs (ug/m® Commercial/ndustrial Property Use (February 2005)
26,000 1,500 190 1,400 41,000 20,000 4,100 1,800,000 NA NA 9,900 NA
Sub-Slab Vapor Probe Sample Analytical Data
vs-11° 10/17/2007 3,800 32 970 3,600 ND<7.2 ND<7.2 ND<9.8 39 ND<10 ND<5.7 ND<4.8 ND<18
VS-11 DUP  10/17/2007 3,700 - -- - -- - - - - -- -- -
VS-13° 10/18/2007 5,600 ND<5.6 ND<7.2 26 ND<4.5 ND<4.5 ND<6.2 47 55 ND<3.6 ND<3.0 ND<11
SFRWQCB ESLs (ug/m® Commercial/Industrial Property Use (November 2007)
26,000 1,500 63 1,400 41,000 20,000 4,100 1,800,000 NA NA 58,000 NA
SFRWQCB ESLs (ug/m®) Residential Exposure (November 2007)
10,000 460 19 410 15,000 7,300 1,200 660,000 NA NA 21,000 NA
103.004.006 Table 1 TRINITY 2 of 3, 11/29/2007




Table 1

Sub-Slab Vapor Probe Sample Analytical Data
(Stoddard Solvent and Volatile Organic Compounds)

Searway Property
649 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, California

Modified EPA Analytical Test Methods

TO-3 TO-15
Sample ID | Sample Date
Trans-1,2- cis-1,2- Leak Test
Stoddard Dichloro- Dichloro- Carbon Di- Chloro- Compounds
Solvent Chloroform chloride ethene ethene TCE Acetone Freon 11  sulfide ethane 2-propanol
(Hg/m®) _ (Hg/m’) (Hg/m®)  (Hg/m®)  (ug/m’)  (ug/m)  (ug/m’)  (Wg/m®)  (ug/m’) (Hg/m?°)

Notes:
DUP = Duplicate sample
EPA = Environmental Protection Agency
PCE = Tetrachloroethene
TCE = Trichloroethene
ug/m3 = micrograms per cubic meter
< = not detected at or above value shown

NA = not available or applicable
-- = not analyzed
E = exceeds instrument calibration range

a = 2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) at 12 ug/m3
b = Ethanol at 58 ug/m3
¢ = 2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) at 6.4 pug/m® and Tetra Hydrofuran at 4.1 ug/m®

SFRWQCB ESLs = San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs), shallow gas screening levels for
evaluation of potential vapor intrusion concerns (Table E-2), Commercial/Industrial Land use, - February 2005

SFRWQCB ESLs = San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs), shallow gas screening levels for
evaluation of potential vapor intrusion concerns (Table E), Commercial/Industrial Land use and Residnetial Exposure, - November 2007

BOLD = chemical exceeds its respective ESL

The leak test compound, Isopropyl Alcohol (2-propanol), was not dected in any sub-slab probe sample analyzed

103.004.006 Table 1
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Table 3

Searway Property
649 Pacific Avenue

Alameda, California

Sub-Slab Vapor Depressuraization Test DPT-2

Extraction Well DPT-2

Observation Wells

Extraction Point Operation Parameters VS-1 VS-2 VS-3 VS-4 VS-5 VS-6 VS-7 VS-8 VS-9 VS-10 VS-11 VS-12 VS-13 VS-14 VS-15 VS-16 VS-17 VS-18 VS-19 VS-20 VS-21 VS-22
Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 [ Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2
Air-flow 51 ft 48 ft 58 ft 32 ft 3ft 23 ft 64 ft 100 ft 69ft 54 ft 22 ft 33 ft 60 ft 104 ft 47 ft 32 ft 19 ft 10 ft 22 ft 31 ft 68 ft 57 ft
Flow Velocity thru 2"| Volume of Air
Time Test Rate ID PVC Evacuated PID Vacuum Vacuum Vacuum Vacuum Vacuum Vacuum Vacuum || Vacuum | Vacuum | Vacuum | Vacuum || Vacuum || Vacuum [ Vacuum [ Vacuum [ Vacuum [ Vacuum | Vacuum | Vacuum | Vacuum || Vacuum |[ Vacuum
(24hour) |  Level (scfm) (fpm) (cf) (ppm) (in.H,0) || (in.H0) [ (in.H,0) || (in.H,0) | (in. H0) [ (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) | (in. H,O) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0)
9:33 Backround 0.0 0.0 0.00 - +0.04 -0.02 -0.03 0.00 -0.01 -0.01 -0.01 - 0.00 -0.04 0.00 -0.03 - -0.02 -0.01 0.00 -0.04 +0.07 +0.03 0.00
10:00 Start 9.2 420 247 0.312 -0.02 - -0.02 -0.02 -0.12 -0.03 -0.02 -0.02 0.00 - 0.00 -0.03 0.00 -0.02 - -0.03 -0.03 -0.06 -0.01 -0.02 -0.04 0.00
10:30 Step 1 9.4 430 275 0.083 -0.02 - 0.00 -0.03 -0.14 -0.02 -0.02 -0.02 0.00 - 0.00 -0.02 0.00 -0.03 - -0.03 0.00 -0.06 -0.04 -0.02 -0.03 0.00
11:00 Step 1 9.4 430 281 0.002 -0.03 - -0.02 -0.04 -0.28 -0.03 -0.03 -0.02 0.00 - 0.00 -0.02 0.00 -0.03 - -0.02 0.00 -0.13 -0.04 -0.02 -0.02 0.00
11:10 Step 2 15.3 700 94 0.014 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -0.15 -0.06 -0.03 - -0.01
11:30 Step 2 15.3 700 305 NM -0.03 - -0.03 -0.02 -0.33 -0.03 -0.03 -0.01 0.00 - 0.00 -0.02 0.00 -0.03 - -0.02 0.00 -0.16 -0.06 -0.03 -0.02 -0.01
12:00 Step 2 15.3 700 458 NM -0.03 - -0.04 -0.02 -0.35 -0.03 -0.03 -0.03 0.00 - 0.00 -0.02 0.00 -0.03 -0.03 -0.02 0.00 -0.16 -0.07 -0.03 -0.03 -0.01
12:30 Step 2 15.3 700 458 0.028 -0.04 - -0.04 -0.04 -0.38 -0.05 -0.03 -0.03 0.00 - 0.00 -0.03 0.00 -0.03 -0.03 -0.02 0.00 -0.16 -0.08 -0.03 -0.03 0.00
13:00 Step 2 15.3 700 458 0.005 -0.04 - -0.04 -0.04 -0.40 -0.06 -0.03 -0.03 0.00 - 0.00 -0.03 0.00 -0.03 -0.03 -0.02 -0.01 -0.17 -0.09 -0.03 -0.03 0.00
13:02 Step 3 19.6 900 31 0.002 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
13:05 MAX 19.6 900 59 <0.001 -0.03 - -0.04 -0.04 -0.51 -0.06 -0.03 -0.03 0.00 - 0.00 -0.03 0.00 -0.03 -0.03 -0.03 -0.02 -0.19 -0.08 -0.04 -0.03 0.00
13:30 MAX 19.6 900 491 <0.001 -0.04 - -0.04 -0.05 -0.55 -0.08 -0.03 -0.03 0.00 - 0.00 -0.03 0.00 -0.03 -0.04 -0.04 -0.03 -0.22 -0.10 -0.04 -0.03 0.00
14:00 Stop Test 589
Total air volume extracted 3,747
Notes:
Dist. = Distance in feet ID = Internal diameter
in. H,0 = Vacuum pressure measured in inches of water PVC = Poly Vinyl Chloride pipe
ft = feet 0.0218 = cross-sectional area of 2-inch diameter PVC pipe in feef
scfm = standard cubic feet per minute
fpm = feet per minute
(--) or NM = not measured
H0 = water
ppm = parts per million
pid = photoionization detector
cf = cubic feet
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Table 3

Searway Property
649 Pacific Avenue

Alameda, California

Sub-Slab Vapor Depressuraization Test DPT-2

Extraction Well DPT-2

Observation Wells

Extraction Point Operation Parameters VS-1 VS-2 VS-3 VS-4 VS-5 VS-6 VS-7 VS-8 VS-9 VS-10 VS-11 VS-12 VS-13 VS-14 VS-15 VS-16 VS-17 VS-18 VS-19 VS-20 VS-21 VS-22
Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 [ Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2 | Dist to DPT-2
Air-flow 51 ft 48 ft 58 ft 32 ft 3ft 23 ft 64 ft 100 ft 69ft 54 ft 22 ft 33 ft 60 ft 104 ft 47 ft 32 ft 19 ft 10 ft 22 ft 31 ft 68 ft 57 ft
Flow Velocity thru 2"| Volume of Air
Time Test Rate ID PVC Evacuated PID Vacuum Vacuum Vacuum Vacuum Vacuum Vacuum Vacuum || Vacuum | Vacuum | Vacuum | Vacuum || Vacuum || Vacuum [ Vacuum [ Vacuum [ Vacuum [ Vacuum | Vacuum | Vacuum | Vacuum || Vacuum |[ Vacuum
(24hour) |  Level (scfm) (fpm) (cf) (ppm) (in.H,0) || (in.H0) [ (in.H,0) || (in.H,0) | (in. H0) [ (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) | (in. H,O) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0) || (in. H,0)
9:33 Backround 0.0 0.0 0.00 - +0.04 -0.02 -0.03 0.00 -0.01 -0.01 -0.01 - 0.00 -0.04 0.00 -0.03 - -0.02 -0.01 0.00 -0.04 +0.07 +0.03 0.00
10:00 Start 9.2 420 247 0.312 -0.02 - -0.02 -0.02 -0.12 -0.03 -0.02 -0.02 0.00 - 0.00 -0.03 0.00 -0.02 - -0.03 -0.03 -0.06 -0.01 -0.02 -0.04 0.00
10:30 Step 1 9.4 430 275 0.083 -0.02 - 0.00 -0.03 -0.14 -0.02 -0.02 -0.02 0.00 - 0.00 -0.02 0.00 -0.03 - -0.03 0.00 -0.06 -0.04 -0.02 -0.03 0.00
11:00 Step 1 9.4 430 281 0.002 -0.03 - -0.02 -0.04 -0.28 -0.03 -0.03 -0.02 0.00 - 0.00 -0.02 0.00 -0.03 - -0.02 0.00 -0.13 -0.04 -0.02 -0.02 0.00
11:10 Step 2 15.3 700 94 0.014 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -0.15 -0.06 -0.03 - -0.01
11:30 Step 2 15.3 700 305 NM -0.03 - -0.03 -0.02 -0.33 -0.03 -0.03 -0.01 0.00 - 0.00 -0.02 0.00 -0.03 - -0.02 0.00 -0.16 -0.06 -0.03 -0.02 -0.01
12:00 Step 2 15.3 700 458 NM -0.03 - -0.04 -0.02 -0.35 -0.03 -0.03 -0.03 0.00 - 0.00 -0.02 0.00 -0.03 -0.03 -0.02 0.00 -0.16 -0.07 -0.03 -0.03 -0.01
12:30 Step 2 15.3 700 458 0.028 -0.04 - -0.04 -0.04 -0.38 -0.05 -0.03 -0.03 0.00 - 0.00 -0.03 0.00 -0.03 -0.03 -0.02 0.00 -0.16 -0.08 -0.03 -0.03 0.00
13:00 Step 2 15.3 700 458 0.005 -0.04 - -0.04 -0.04 -0.40 -0.06 -0.03 -0.03 0.00 - 0.00 -0.03 0.00 -0.03 -0.03 -0.02 -0.01 -0.17 -0.09 -0.03 -0.03 0.00
13:02 Step 3 19.6 900 31 0.002 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
13:05 MAX 19.6 900 59 <0.001 -0.03 - -0.04 -0.04 -0.51 -0.06 -0.03 -0.03 0.00 - 0.00 -0.03 0.00 -0.03 -0.03 -0.03 -0.02 -0.19 -0.08 -0.04 -0.03 0.00
13:30 MAX 19.6 900 491 <0.001 -0.04 - -0.04 -0.05 -0.55 -0.08 -0.03 -0.03 0.00 - 0.00 -0.03 0.00 -0.03 -0.04 -0.04 -0.03 -0.22 -0.10 -0.04 -0.03 0.00
14:00 Stop Test 589
Total air volume extracted 3,747
Notes:
Dist. = Distance in feet ID = Internal diameter
in. H,0 = Vacuum pressure measured in inches of water PVC = Poly Vinyl Chloride pipe
ft = feet 0.0218 = cross-sectional area of 2-inch diameter PVC pipe in feef
scfm = standard cubic feet per minute
fpm = feet per minute
(--) or NM = not measured
H0 = water
ppm = parts per million
pid = photoionization detector
cf = cubic feet
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Table 4
Sub-Slab Vapor Depressurization Test
Radius of Influence Determination

Searway Property
649 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, California

Sub Slab Test DPT-1 Sub Slab Test DPT-2

Start End Pressure Start End Pressure
Obs Point | Distance | Pressure | Pressure |Difference Obs Point Dist Pressure | Pressure | Difference
(feet) (in. H,0) | (in. H,0) | (in. H,0) (feet) | (in.H,0) | (in.H,0) | (in. H,0)
\V/S-3 6 -0.03 -0.17 -0.14 \/S-5 3 -0.03 -0.55 -0.52
VS-1 8 -0.04 -0.11 -0.07 \VS-18 10 0.00 -0.22 -0.22
\/S-4 38 0.00 -0.05 -0.05 \V/S-20 31 0.07 -0.04 -0.11
\VS-20 20 -0.03 -0.07 -0.04 VS-3 58 0.04 -0.04 -0.08
\V/S-19 29 -0.02 -0.06 -0.04 \VS-6 23 0.00 -0.08 -0.08
VS-21 18 -0.03 -0.06 -0.03 VS-19 22 -0.04 -0.10 -0.06
\V/S-6 36 -0.03 -0.05 -0.02 \VVS-21 68 0.03 -0.03 -0.06
\VS-7 35 -0.02 -0.04 -0.02 VS-1 51 0.00 -0.04 -0.04
\/S-18 41 -0.03 -0.04 -0.01 \VVS-15 47 0.00 -0.04 -0.04
VS-11 73 0.00 -0.01 -0.01 \V/S-4 32 -0.02 -0.05 -0.03
\V/S-8 51 -0.02 -0.03 -0.01 \V/S-16 32 -0.02 -0.04 -0.02
\VV/S-16 46 -0.02 -0.03 -0.01 \VS-7 64 -0.01 -0.03 -0.02
\V/S-17 56 -0.02 -0.03 -0.01 \/S-8 100 -0.01 -0.03 -0.02
\VVS-5 53 -0.03 -0.03 0.00 \VS-17 19 -0.01 -0.03 -0.02
\V/S-9 24 0.00 0.00 0.00 \VS-11 22 0.00 0.00 0.00
VS-12 68 -0.03 -0.03 0.00 VS-13 60 0.00 0.00 0.00
\V/S-13 66 0.00 0.00 0.00 \V/S-14 104 -0.03 -0.03 0.00
VS-14 85 -0.03 -0.03 0.00 VS-22 57 0.00 0.00 0.00
\V/S-15 70 -0.03 -0.03 0.00 \V/S-9 69 -0.01 0.00 0.01
\VS-22 21 0.00 0.00 0.00 VS-12 33 -0.04 -0.03 0.01
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Table 5
Sub-Slab Vacuum Test Analytical Data
(Stoddard Solvent and Volatile Organic Compounds)

Searway Property
649 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, California

Modified EPA Analytical Test Methods
TO-3 TO-15

Sample ID | Sample Date
Carbon 1,2,4-Tri-

Stoddard Tetra- methyl Iso- Total Carbon Di- Ethyl Other

Solvent Chloroform chloride  PCE  benzene propanol Xylenes Acetone Styrene sulfide Toluene acetate compounds

(mg/m®)  (ug/im®)  (pgim®)  (pgim®)  (ug/m®  (ug/m®)  (ug/m®)  (ug/m®)  (ug/m®)  (ug/im®)  (ug/m®)  (ug/m®)  (ug/im®)

DPT-1-STEP1 10/31/2007 ND<1,600% 23 120 120 13 53 34.8 52 6.6 12 65 22 b,c
DPT-1-STEP3 10/31/2007 ND<1,600 17 100 95 7.9 40 46.7 42 6.1 8.5 43 13 b
DPT-2-STEP1 10/31/2007 2,200 300 1,800 450 10 75 50 83 6.8 8.8 64 ND<3.6 c
DPT-2-STEP3 10/31/2007 3,000 270 1,700 610 10 230 43.9 67 5.9 11 70 ND<3.6 d
SFRWQCB ESLs (ug/m® Commercial/lndustrial Property Use
72,000 1,500 63 1,400 NA NA NA 1,800,000 53,000 NA 180,000 NA
SFRWQCB ESLs (ug/m®) Residential Exposure
26,000 460 19 410 NA NA NA 660,000 19,000 NA 63,000 NA
Notes:
DUP = Duplicate sample NA = not available or applicable
EPA = Environmental Protection Agency -- = not analyzed

PCE = Tetrachloroethene
pg/m® = micrograms per cubic meter
ND< = not detected at or above value shown
SFRWQCB ESLs = San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs), shallow gas screening levels for
evaluation of potential vapor intrusion concerns (Table E-2), Commercial/Industrial Land use, - February 2005
BOLD = chemical exceeds its respective ESL
a = Hydrocarbons present in the gasoline range quantified as Stoddard Solvent. Chromatogram does not resemble that of Stoddard Solvent pattern.
b = 2-Butanone (MEK), (15 pg/m® in DPT-1-STEP1) and (12 ug/m® in DPT-1-STEP3)
¢ = 4-Ethyl Toluene (10pg/m® in DPT-1-STEP1) and (9.8 pg/m® in DPT-2-STEP1)
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d = Benzene (4.8 pg/m°® in DPT-2-STEP3)

103.005.005 Table 5
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(Stoddard Solvent and Volatile Organic Compounds)
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Table 6
Sub-Slab Depressurization Test - Mass Removal Estimate

Searway Property
649 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, California

Influent Pounds of BAAQMD Pounds of Total BAAQMD
Extracted Air Total VOCs (1-hr max) Acute Operation VOCs Pounds of Chronic Trigger
Compound Flow Rate Volume VOCs Extracted Trigger Level Hour Extracted VOCs Extracted Level
(cfm) (m*/hr) ug/m’ (Ibm/hour) (Ibm/hour) (hr) (Ibm/day) (Ibm/yr) (Ibm/yr)

At maximum rated volumeteric flow rate for Shop-Vac air-flow

Stoddard 180 306 3,000 2.02E-03 - 24.0 4.86E-02 17.73 -
CT 180 306 1,800 1.21E-03 4.20E+00 24.0 2.91E-02 10.64 43
Chloroform 180 306 300 2.02E-04 3.30E-01 24.0 4.86E-03 1.77 34.0
TCE 180 306 0 6.61E-08 - 24.0 1.59E-06 0.00 91.0
PCE 180 306 650 4.38E-04 4.40E+01 24.0 1.05E-02 3.84 30.0
Total Mass 3.88E-03 0.093 33.98

At maximum allowable volumeteric flow rate per BAAQMD Trigger Levels

Stoddard 72 122 3,000 8.10E-04 - 24.0 1.94E-02 7.09 -
CT 72 122 1,800 4.86E-04 4.20E+00 24.0 1.17E-02 4.25 43
Chloroform 72 122 300 8.10E-05 3.30E-01 24.0 1.94E-03 0.71 34.0
TCE 72 122 0 2.64E-08 -- 24.0 6.35E-07 0.00 91.0
PCE 72 122 650 1.75E-04 4.40E+01 24.0 4.21E-03 1.54 30.0
Total Mass 1.55E-03 0.037 13.59

[At maximum observed diagnostic test volumeteric flow rate

Stoddard 24 41 3,000 2.70E-04 - 24.0 6.48E-03 2.36 -
CT 24 41 1,800 1.62E-04 4.20E+00 24.0 3.89E-03 1.42 43
Chloroform 24 41 300 2.70E-05 3.30E-01 24.0 6.48E-04 0.24 34.0
TCE 24 41 0 8.81E-09 - 24.0 2.12E-07 0.00 91.0
PCE 24 41 650 5.85E-05 4.40E+01 24.0 1.40E-03 0.51 30.0
|[Total Mass 5.17E-04 0.012 453

Notes:

CT = Carbon Tetrachloride -- = BAAQMD Trigger Level Not Established (per table 2-5-1)

PCE = Tetrachloroethane BAAQMD = Bay Area Air Quality Management District

TCE = Trichloroethene

vocs = volatile organic compounds Conversion factors

cfm = cubic feet per minute

Ibm/day = pound mass per day
Ibm/yr = pound mass per year
Ibm/hour= pound mass per hour
hr = hour

103.004.006, Table 6

1ft3=0.02832 m*

1 cfm = 1.699 (1.700) m*hr
1 pound (lbm) = 453.6 grams
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Table 6
Sub-Slab Depressurization Test - Mass Removal Estimate

Searway Property

649 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, California
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ATTACHMENT B
SUB-SLAB VAPOR PROBE SAMPLING PROTOCOL

Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling

All sub-slab soil gas probes were installed to float in the concrete slab. The installation
procedure was consistent with that described by USEPA®. Sampling and analysis procedure
generally followed the guidelines contained in San Mateo County’s “Using a Geoprobe to
Collect Subsurface Vapor Samples for Human Health Risk Evaluation” (GPP Guidelines, Draft
GPP Staff Guidance updated 3/9/06)?, San Mateo County’s Draft “Subsurface Vapor Sampling
for Human Health Risk Evaluation” (Revised 11/14/06) and the California Department of Toxic
Substances Control (DTSC) Advisory for Active Soil Gas Investigations dated

January 28, 2003°.

The probe installation and sub-slab vapor sample collection procedures are summarized below:

Previous investigation indicated that the concrete slab is 4 to 5 inches thick. Therefore, to install
a sub-slab probe, a one-inch diameter hole in the concrete slab was drilled to a depth of
approximately 2 to 3 inches using a rotary drill. Prior to penetrating the concrete slab, the drill
hole was vacuumed out to remove cuttings. The drill bit was then changed to 5/16-inch, and the
hole was advanced approximately an additional 2 to 3 inches through the slab and into the
underlying sub-slab material. The sub-slab soil gas probe was assembled using a 2-inch long by
Ya-inch inner-diameter (ID) stainless steel or copper tube attached to a stainless steel threaded
fitting and Swagelok cap or plug. This assembly was placed into the drilled hole, and grouted
into place using non-shrink, quick-setting cement. The cement installation was recessed so that
the plug was accessible. The top of the plug was set flush with the top of the concrete slab.

! United States Environmental Protection Agency (2006), Assessment of Vapor Intrusion in Homes Near the Raymark Superfund

Site Using Basement and Sub-Slab Air Samples, and

United States Environmental Protection Agency, Draft Standard Operating Procedure for Installation of Sub-Slab Vapor Probes

and Sampling Using EPA Method TO-15 to Support Vapor Intrusion Investigations.

2 San Mateo County (2006), Using a Geoprobe to Collect Subsurface Vapor Samples for Human Health Risk Evaluation (GPP
Guidelines).

% California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control (2003), Advisory — Active Soil Gas
Investigations.



The slab venting probes were allowed to equilibrate for a minimum of one week prior to sample
collection.

Mobilization for sub-slab sampling was not conducted if measurable precipitation or site
irrigation near the sampling locations occurred in the previous 5 days.

Sampling Set-up: Prior to sampling, the plug on the sub-slab vapor probe was removed and
quickly replaced with a closed Swagelok valve. A tee fitting was connected to two one-liter
Summa canisters with a pressure gauge installed on top of each of these fittings. Trinity used
one-liter purge and sample canisters for this application, in order to collect a sub-slab sample
that was most representative of the local area penetrated.

The two Summa canisters were connected by less then 1 foot of copper tubing and a third tee
fitting. The vacuum reading on each canister was confirmed and recorded before proceeding.
The initial vacuum reading was between 26 to 35 inches mercury (Hg). On the downhole side of
the third tee fitting, a 100 to 200 milliliter per minute (ml/min) flow regulator followed by a
laboratory supplied particulate filter was installed. On the downhole side of the particulate filter,
a vapor-tight valve was installed to connect the sampling equipment with the sub-slab probe
tube.

Vacuum Leak Testing: A vacuum test was conducted on the connections between the Summa
canisters and the valve on the downhole side of the regulator for 10 minutes by opening and
closing the purge canister valve to place a test vacuum on the assembly.

Purging: If the vacuum test was successful, purging followed. The purge canister valve and the
valve on the downhole side of the particulate filter was opened and the time was recorded. The
purge canister valve was closed after three volumes of air were purged from the sample
apparatus and drilled probe hole. The purge volume was calculated based on the internal volume
of the drilled hole, tubing and probe apparatus. The amount of air purged was measured based
on the time that the flow-control orifice was opened, with a flow rate of 100-ml/minute, and
based on a discernable vacuum drop on the purge canister pressure gauge. The time at which
purging was terminated was recorded on field data sheets included in this Attachment.

Soil Gas Sampling: After a successful vacuum test, purging began. The purge canister valve
and the valve on the downhole side of the particulate filter were opened and the time was
recorded on field data sheets. The purge canister valve was closed after three volumes of air
were purged from the sample apparatus and vapor probe. The purge volume was calculated
based on the volume of the probe tip and the internal volume of the tubing. The amount of air
purged was determined by the incremental drop in vacuum readings on the purge Summa
canister. The time at which purging terminated was recorded.

Following purging, the sample Summa canister valve was opened to begin sample collection.
The time at which sample collection began was recorded. Once the sample Summa canister
pressure gauge indicated approximately 5 inches of mercury, the sample canister valve was
closed and the time recorded. The tee fitting on the sample canister was replaced with a



laboratory supplied brass plug. The sample canister was labeled and chain-of-custody
maintained by recording: sample name, sample date, sample time, final vacuum, canister and
flow controller serial numbers, initials of sample collector, and the compounds to be analyzed by
the certified laboratory. The sample canisters were stored in a container that blocks sunlight to
the opaque canisters. None of the Summa canisters were subject to changes in pressure and
temperature. The sample canisters were delivered to the analytical laboratory via ground
transportation under chain-of-custody documentation.

The flow-control orifice was maintained at 100 to 200 ml/min, and was kept open until the
sample Summa canister pressure gauge indicated approximately 5 inches Hg. Once 5 inches of
Hg was achieved, the sample canister valve was closed and the time recorded. The tee fitting on
the sample canister was replaced with a laboratory supplied brass plug.

During sampling, a leak testing procedure was performed by placing a shroud over the sampling
assembly, and maintaining an isopropyl alcohol-enriched atmosphere under the shroud. The
shroud was emplaced after purging the vapor probe, but before the sub-slab vapor sample was
collected. Isopropyl alcohol-saturated wipes were placed under the shroud. A photoionization
detector (PID) was used to monitor the atmosphere beneath the shroud during sampling. Shroud
PID field readings for isopropyl alcohol for each probe location are noted on the field data sheets
presented in this Attachment.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diraclor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

lameda, CA 94502-6577
December 28, 2007 ?5 ?0) o A

FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Donald Lindsey

Timber Del Properties, LLC E @ E U W E

2424 Central Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501 JAN 0 3 2008

Mr. Carl Searway v
3032 Dakota Street ey s
Oakland, Ca 94602

Subject: SLIC Case No. RO0002584 and Geotracker Global ID SLOB00150413, Searway
Property, 649 Pacific Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Lindsey and Mr. Searway:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the abave-
referenced site including the recently submitted document entitled, “Sub-Slab Vapor Mitigation
Report,” dated December 8, 2007 and prepared en your behalf by Trinity Source Group, Inc. The
report presents the results from diagnostic testing and design parameters for a sub-siab
depressurization (SSD) system. The SSD system is required to mitigate elevated concentrations
of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) detected in soil vapor beneath the building sfab. The
design parameters are acceptable and permitting and installation of the system may be
implemented.

We request that you address the following technicai comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Monitoring of Sub-siab Depressurization System. We request thai you submit a
monitoring plan for collection of data during SSD system operation. The purposes of the
system monitoring are to confirm that the system is operating effectively to pravent intrusion
of VOCs to indoor air and to provide data to evaluate long-term system performance and
estimate mass removal, As discussed in technical comment 2 below, sufficient system
performance data must be collected over a two-year period flowing system start-up to
conduct a feasibility study for site remediation. Please present plans for monitoring of the
58D system in the Monitoring Plan requested below.

2. Site Remediation. The purpose of the SSD system is to prevent VOCs in soil vapor
beneath the building slab from migrating into indoor air. Although the SSD system is
expected to mitigate potentiat exposure of building occupants to VOCs in soil vapor benbath
the building, the SSD system is not a remedial system that is expected to cleanup the site
and lead to case closure. We have no objection to operating the SSD system for a period of

+ L
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Don Lindsey

Carl Searway
December 28, 2007
Page 2

up fto two years in order to obtain information on system performance and estimaie
contaminant mass beneath the building. However, monitoring data from operation of the
83D system must be reviewed within a period of two years from the siart of system
operations in order to evaluate the feasibility of site remediation. During installation of the
88D system, you may wish to consider the addition of potential vapor extraction wells and/or
piping while the floor trenches are open in anticipation of possible future use.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

‘s January 30, 2008 — Submittat of All Permit Applications for SSD System
» February 15, 2008 — Semiannual Monitoring Repott for Third ta Fourth Quarter 2007
* March 7, 2008 — Monitoring Plan for Sub-Slab Depressurization System
*  August 15, 2008 — Semiannual Monitoring Report for First te Second Quarter 2008 |

s Two Years following Sub-Slab Depressurization System Start-Up ~ Feasibility Study

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's fip site. Paper copies of reports will no
tonger be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program fip site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload {fip) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachmenis to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County fip site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. in September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that reguire electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a compiete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (hiip:/fwww.swreb.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic reporting).



Don Lindsey

Carl Searway
December 28, 2007
Page 3

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must. be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimurmn, the_ follo_wmg:
" declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/for recommendations contained in the

 attached document or report is frue and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please inc!ude_a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS_IRE.COMMEN_DATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code {Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans .and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal o be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signat_ure,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including -
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safely
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6781 or send me an electronic mail
message at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

m, California PG 3766, CEG 1177, and CHG 297
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cei Eiavid Reinsma, Trinity Source Group, 500 Chestnut Street, Suite 225, Santa Cruz, CA
95060

Donna Drogos, ACEH ;
Jerry Wickham, ACEH ;
File



ATTACHMENT B

SUB-SLAB VAPOR PROBE SAMPLING
PROTOCOL AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



ATTACHMENT B
SUB-SLAB VAPOR PROBE SAMPLING PROTOCOL

Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling

All sub-slab soil gas probes were installed to float in the concrete slab. The installation
procedure was consistent with that described by USEPA'. Sampling and analysis procedure
generally followed the guidelines contained in San Mateo County’s “Using a Geoprobe to Collect
Subsurface Vapor Samples for Human Health Risk Evaluation” (GPP Guidelines, Draft GPP
Staff Guidance updated 3/9/06)°, San Mateo County’s Draft “Subsurface Vapor Sampling for
Human Health Risk Evaluation” (Revised 11/14/06) and the California Department of Toxic
Substances Control (DTSC) Advisory for Active Soil Gas Investigations dated

January 28, 2003°,

The probe installation and sub-slab vapor sample collection procedures are summarized below:

Previous investigation indicated that the concrete slab is 4 to 5 inches thick. Therefore, to install
a sub-slab probe, a one-inch diameter hole in the concrete slab was drilled to a depth of
approximately 2 to 3 inches using a rotary drill. Prior to penetrating the concrete slab, the drill
hole was vacuumed out to remove cuttings. The drill bit was then changed to 5/16-inch, and the
hole was advanced approximately an additional 2 to 3 inches through the slab and into the
underlying sub-slab material. The sub-slab soil gas probe was assembled using a 2-inch long by
Va-inch inner-diameter (ID) stainless steel or copper tube attached to a stainless steel threaded
fitting and Swagelok cap or plug. This assembly was placed into the drilled hole, and grouted

! United States Environmental Protection Agency (2006), Assessment of Vapor Intrusion in Homes Near the Raymark Superfund

Site Using Basement and Sub-Slab Air Samples, and

United States Envirgnmental Protection Agency, Draft Standard Operating Procedure for Installation of Sub-Skab Vapor Probes

and Sampling Using EPA Method TO-15 to Support Vapor Intrusion Investigations.

% San Mateo County (2006), Using a Geoprobe to Collect Subsurface Vapor Samples for Human Health Risk Evaluation (GPP
Guidelines).

* California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control (2003), Advisory — Active Soil Gas
Investigations.



into place using non-shrink, quick-setting cement. The cement installation was recessed so that
the plug was accessible. The top of the plug was set flush with the top of the concrete slab.

The slab venting probes were allowed to equilibrate for a minimum of one week prior to sample
collection.

Mobilization for sub-slab sampling was not conducted if measurable precipitation or site
irrigation near the sampling locations occurred in the previous 5 days.

Sampling Set-up: Prior to sampling, the plug on the sub-siab vapor probe was removed and
quickly replaced with a closed Swagelok valve. A tee fitting was connected to two one-liter
Summa canisters with a pressure gauge installed on top of each of these fittings. Trinity used
one-liter purge and sample canisters for this application, in order to collect a sub-slab sample that
was most representative of the local area penetrated.

The two Summa canisters were connected by less then I foot of copper tubing and a third tee
fitting. The vacuum reading on each canister was confirmed and recorded before proceeding.
The initial vacuum reading was between 26 to 35 inches mercury (Hg). On the downhole side of
the third tee fitting, a 100 to 200 milliliter per minute (ml/min) flow regulator followed by a
laboratory supplied particulate filter was installed. On the downhole side of the particulate filter,
a vapor-tight valve was installed to connect the sampling equipment with the sub-siab probe
tube.

Vacuum Leak Testing: A vacuum test was conducted on the connections between the Summa
canisters and the valve on the downhole side of the regulator for 10 minutes by opening and
closing the purge canister valve to place a test vacuum on the assembly.

Purging: If the vacuum test was successful, purging followed. The purge canister valve and the
valve on the downhole side of the particulate filter was opened and the time was recorded. The
purge canister valve was closed after three volumes of air were purged from the sample apparatus
and drilled probe hole. The purge volume was calculated based on the internal volume of the
drilled hole, tubing and probe apparatus. The amount of air purged was measured based on the
time that the flow-control orifice was opened, with a flow rate of 100-ml/minute, and based on a
discernable vacuum drop on the purge canister pressure gauge. The time at which purging was
terminated was recorded on field data sheets included in this Attachment.

Soil Gas Sampling: After a successful vacuum test, purging began. The purge canister valve
and the valve on the downhole side of the particulate filter were opened and the time was
recorded on field data sheets. The purge canister valve was closed afier three volumes of air
were purged from the sample apparatus and vapor probe. The purge volume was calculated
based on the volume of the probe tip and the internal volume of the tubing. The amount of air
purged was determined by the incremental drop in vacuum readings on the purge Summa
canister. The time at which purging terminated was recorded.



Following purging, the sample Summa canister valve was opened to begin sample collection.
The time at which sample collection began was recorded. Once the sample Summa canister
pressure gauge indicated approximately 5 inches of mercury, the sample canister valve was
closed and the time recorded. The tee fitting on the sample canister was replaced with a
laboratory supplied brass plug. The sample canister was labeled and chain-of-custody
maintained by recording: sample name, sample date, sample time, final vacuum, canister and
flow controller serial numbers, initials of sample collector, and the compounds to be analyzed by
the certified laboratory. The sample canisters were stored in a container that blocks sunlight to
the opaque canisters. None of the Summa canisters were subject to changes in pressure and
temperature. The sample canisters were delivered to the analytical laboratory via ground
transportation under chain-of-custody documentation.

The flow-control orifice was maintained at 100 to 200 ml/min, and was kept open until the
sample Summa canister pressure gauge indicated approximately 5 inches Hg. Once 5 inches of
Hg was achieved, the sample canister valve was closed and the time recorded. The tee fitting on
the sample canister was replaced with a laboratory supplied brass plug.

During sampling, a leak testing procedure was performed by placing a shroud over the sampling
assembly, and maintaining an isopropyl alcohol-enriched atmosphere under the shroud. The
shroud was emplaced after purging the vapor probe, but before the sub-slab vapor sample was
collected. lsopropyl alcohol-saturated wipes were placed under the shroud. A photoionization
detector (PID) was used to monitor the atmosphere beneath the shroud during sampling. Shroud
PID field readings for isopropyl alcohol for each probe location are noted on the field data sheets
presented in this Attachment.
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Air Toxics Ltd. Introduces the Electronic Report

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. To better serve our customers, we are providing your report by

e-mail. This document is provided in Portable Document Format which can be viewed with Acrobat Reader
by Adobe.

This electronic report includes the following:
» Work order Summary;
* Laboratory Narrative;
* Resulis; and
» Chain of Custody (copy).

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630

(916) 285-1000 .FAX (916) 985-1020
Hours 8:00 A.M to 6:00 P.M. Pacific



79 Al
Toxics umo.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

WORK ORDER #:  0710535A

Work Order Summary

CLIENT: Mr, Dan Birch BILL TO: Mr. Dan Birch

Trinity Source Group Trinity Source Group

500 Chestnut St. 500 Chestnut St.

Suite 225 Suite 225

Santa Cruz, CA 95060 Santa Cruz, CA 95060
PHONE: £31-426-5600 P.O.# 103.005.003
FAX: PROJECT # 649 Pacific Ave Searway Property
DATE RECEIVED: 10/22/2007 CONTACT: Kyle Vagadori
DATE COMPLETED: 11/01/2007

RECEIPT
FRACTION # NAME TEST VACJ/PRES.
01A V5-11 Modified TO-15 3.5"Hg
02a VS-13 Modified TO-15 3.5"Hg
03A .- LabBlank Modified TO-15 NA
044 ccv Modified TO-15 NA
05A LCS Modified TO-135 NA
C:?fé;ﬁ'zf&.) =’ ?;W 11/01/07

CERTIFIED BY: -~ DATE:

Laboratory Director

Certfication numbers: CA NELAP - 02110CA, LA NELAP/LELAP- Al 30763, NJ NELAP - CA004
NY NELAP - 11291, UT NELAP - 9166389892
Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/Florida Department of Health, Scope of Application: Clean Air Act,
Accreditation mumber; E87680, Effective date: 07/01/07, Expiration date: 06/30/08
Air Toxics Ltd. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Air Toxics Ltd.
180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
(916} 985-100 . (R00) 985-5955 , FAX (916) 985-1020
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified TO-15
Trinity Source Group
Workorder# 0710535A

Two 1 Liter Summa Canister samples were received on October 22, 2007. The laboratory performed
analysis via modified EPA Method TO-15 using GC/MS in the full scan mode. The method involves
concentrating up to 0.2 liters of air. The concentrated aliquot is then flash vaporized and swept through a
waler management system to remove water vapor. Following dehumidification, the sample passes directly
nto the GC/MS for analysis.

This workorder was independently validated prior to submittal using "USEPA National Functional Guidelines'
as generally applied to the analysis of volatile organic compounds m air. A rules-based, logic driven,
independent validation engine was employed fo assess completeness, evaluate pass/fail of relevant project
quality control requirements and verification of all quantified amounts,

Method modifications taken to run these samples are summarized in the table below. Specific project
requirements may over-ride the ATL modifications.

Regquiremenr T0-15 ATL Modifications
Daily CCV +- 30% Difference </=30% Difference with two allowed out up to </=40%.;
' fag and narrate outliers

Sample collection media Summa canister ATL recommends use of summa canisters to insure data
defensibility, but will report results from Tedlar bags at
client request

Method Detection Limit Follow 40CFR Pt.136 The MDL met all relevant requirements in Method TO-15

' App.B (statistical MDL less than the LOQ). The concentration of

the spiked replicate may have exceeded 10X the calculated
MDL in some cases

Receiving Notes

There were no receiving discrepancies.

Analvtical Notes
There were no analytical discrepancies.

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Eight qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (background subtraction no
performed).

I'- Estimated value.

E - Exceeds instrument calibration range.

S - Saturated peak.

Q - Exceeds quality control limis.
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U ~ Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit,

UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV
N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates
as follows:

a-File was requantified
b-File was quantified by a second column and detector
r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue

Page 30f 14
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Summary of Detected Compounds
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

Client Sample ID: VS-11
Lab ID#: 0710535A-01A
Rnt, Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppmv) (ppmv) (uG/m3) (UG/m3)
Ethanol 0.0073 0.031 14 58
Acetone 0.0073 0.016 17 39
Chloroform 0.0018 0.0064 8.9 32
Carbaon Tetrachloride 0.0018 0.15 12 970
Tetrachloroethene 0.0018 0.53 12 3600
Client Sample ID: VS-13
Lab ID#: 0710535A-024
Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppmv) (ppmv) (uG/m3) (uG/ma3)
Freon 11 0.0011 0.0098 64 55
Acetone 0.0046 0.020 1M 47
2-Butanone {Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 0.0011 0.0022 3.4 6.4
Tetrahydrafuran 0.0011 0.0014 34 4.1
Tetrachloroethene C.0011 0.0039 7.8 26
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: VS-11
Lab ID#: 0710535A-01A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount

Compound {(ppmv) {ppmv) {uG/m3) {(uG/m3)
Freon 12 0.0018 Not Detected 9.0 Not Detected
Freon 114 0.0018 Not Detected 13 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.0073 Not Detacted 15 Not Detected
Vinyt Chloride 0.0018 Not Detected 4.7 Not Detected
1,3-Butadiene 0.0018 Not Detected 4.0 Not Detacted
Bromomethane 0.0018 Not Detected 7.1 Not Detected
Chloroethane 0.0018 Not Detected 48 Not Detected
Freon 11 0.0018 Not Detected 10 Not Detected
Ethanol 0.0073 0.031 14 58
Freon 113 0.0018 Not Detected 14 Not Detected
1,1-Dichlorosthene 0.0018 Not Detected 7.2 Not Detected
Acetone ) 0.0073 0.016 17 39
2-Propanol 0.0073 Not Detected 18 Not Detected
Carbon Disulfide 0.0018 Not Detected 5.7 Not Detected
3-Chioropropene 0.0073 Not Detected 23 Not Detected
Methylene Chloride 0.0018 Not Detected 6.4 Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0018 Not Detected 6.6 Not Detected
frans-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.0018 Not Detected 7.2 Not Detected
Hexane 0.0018 Not Detected 6.4 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0018 Not Detected 7.4 Not Detected
2-Butanone (Methyl Eihyl Ketone) 0.0018 Not Detected 5.4 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0018 Not Detected 7.2 Not Detected
Tetrahydrofuran 0.0018 Not Detected 5.4 Not Detected
Chloroform 0.0018 0.0064 . 8.8 3z
1,1,1-Trichlorpethane 0.0018 Not Detacted 10 Not Detected
Cyclohexane 0.0018 Not Detected 6.3 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0018 0.15 12 870

2,2 4-Trimethylpentane 0.0018 Not Detected 8.5 Not Detected
Benzens 0.0018 Not Detected 58 Not Detacted
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0018 Not Detected 7.4 Not Detected
Heptane 0.0018 Not Detected 7.5 Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.0018 Not Detected 9.8 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0018 Not Detected 84 Not Detected
1,4-Dioxane 0.0073 Not Detected 26 Not Detected
Bromodichloromethane 0.0018 Not Detected 12 Not Detected
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0018 Not Detected 8.3 Not Detected
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 0.0018 Not Detected 75 Not Detected
Toluene 0.0018 Not Detectad 6.9 Not Detected
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0018 Not Detected 8.3 Not Detected
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: VS-11
Lab ID#: 0710535A~01A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount

Compound (ppmv) (ppmv) {uG/m3) {uG/m3)
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0018 Not Detected 10 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.0018 0.53 12 3600
2-Hexanone 0.0073 Not Detected 30 Not Detecied
Dibromochloromethane 0.0018 Not Detected 16 Not Detected
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.0018 Not Detected 14 Not Detected
Chlorobenzene 0.0018 Not Detected 84 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.0018 Not Detected 7.9 Not Detected
m,p-Xylene 0.0018 Not Detected 79 Not Detected
o-Xylene 0.0018 Not Detected 7.9 Not Detected
Styrene 0.0018 Not Detecied 7.8 Not Detected
Bromoform 0.0018 Not Detected 19 Not Detected
Cumene 0.0018 Not Detected 9.0 Not Detected
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.0018 Not Detected 12 Not Detected
Propylbenzene 0.0018 Not Detected 9.0 Not Detected
4-Ethyltoluene 0.0018 Not Detected 0.0 Not Detected
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0018 Not Detected 9.0 Not Detected
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.0018 Not Detected 9.0 Not Detected
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.0018 Not Detected 11 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0018 Not Detected 11 Not Detected
aipha-Chlorotoluene 0.0018 Not Detected 9.5 Not Detected
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.0018 Not Detected 11 Not Detected
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.0073 Not Detected 54 Not Detected
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.0073 Not Detected 78 Not Detected
Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Toluene-d8 92 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 70-130
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Client Sample ID: VS-13
Lab ID#: 0710535A-02A
MODIFIED EPA ME'IH TO-15 FULL SCAN

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount

Compound (ppmv) (ppmv) {uG/m3) {(uG/m3)
Freon 12 ‘0.0011 Not Detected 5.7 Not Detected
Freon 114 0.0011 Not Detected 8.0 Not Detected
Chloromsethane 0.0048 Not Detected 84 Not Detected
Vinyl Chloride 0.0014 Not Detected 2.9 Not Detected
1.3-Butadiene 0.0011 Not Detected 2.5 Not Detected
Bromomethane 0.0011 Not Detected 44 Not Detected
Chloroethane 0.0011 Not Detected 30 Not Detected
Freon 11 0.0011 0.0098 ) 6.4 55
Ethano! 0.0046 Not Detected 8.6 Not Detected
Freon 113 0.0011 Not Detected 8.8 Not Detected
1,1-Dichioroethene 0.0011 Not Detected 4.5 Not Detected
Acetone 0.0046 0.020 11 47
2-Propanot ) 0.0046 Not Detected i Not Detected
Carbon Disulfide 0.0011 Not Detected 3.6 Not Detected
3-Chloropropens 0.0046 Not Detected 14 Not Detected
Methylene Chloride 0.0011 Not Detected 4.0 Nof Petected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0011 Not Detected 4.1 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0011 Not Detected 45 Not Detected
Hexane 0.0011 Not Detected 4.0 Not Detected
1,1-Dichioroethane 0.0011 Not Detected 4.6 Not Detected
2-Butanone (Methyi Ethyl Ketone) 0.0011 0.0022 3.4 6.4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0011 Not Detected 4.5 Not Detected
Tetrahydrofuran 0.0011 0.0014 34 41
Chilorcform 0.0011 Not Detected 5.6 Not Detacted
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0011 Not Detected 6.2 Not Detected
Cyclohexane 0.0011 Not Detected 3.9 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0011 Not Detected 7.2 Not Detectad
2,2.4-Trimethylpentane 0.0011 Not Detected 5.3 Net Detected
Benzene 0.0011 Not Detected 3.6 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0011 Not Detected 4.6 Not Detected
Heptane 0.0011 Not Detected 47 Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.0011 Not Detected 6.2 Not Detected
1.2-Dichloropropans 0.0011 Not Detacted 5.3 Not Detected
1,4-Dioxane 0.0046 Not Detected 186 Not Detected
Bromodichloromsthane 0.0011 Not Detected 7.7 Not Detected
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 0.0011 Not Detected 5.2 Not Detected
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 0.0011 Not Detected 47 Not Detected
Toluene 0.0011 Not Detected 4.3 Not Detected
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0011 Not Detected 5.2 Not Detected
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: VS-13
Lab ITD#: 0710535A-02A

Rpt. Limit

DIFIED EPA METH(  TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

Amount

Rpt. Limit

Amount

Compound {ppmv) {ppmv) {uG/m3) {uG/m3}
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 0.0011 Not Detectad 6.2 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.0011 0.003% 78 26
2-Hexanone 0.0046 Not Detected 18 Not Detected
Dibromochloromethane 0.0011 Not Detected 9.8 Not Detected
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.0011 Not Detected 8.8 Not Detected
Chlorobenzene 0.0011 Not Detected 5.3 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.0011 Not Detected 5.0 Not Detected
m,p-Xyiene 0.0011 Not Detected 5.0 Not Detected
o-Xylene 0.0011 Not Detected 5.0 Not Detected
Styrene 0.0011 Not Detected 4.9 Not Detected
Bromoform 0.0011 Not Detected 12 Not Detected
Cumene 0.0011 Not Detected 5.6 Not Detected
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0011 Not Detected 7.9 Not Detected
Propylbenzene 0.0011 Not Detected 56 Not Detected
4-Ethyitoluens 0.0011 Not Detected 5.6 Not Detected
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.00M Not Detected 5.6 Not Detected
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.0011 Not Detected 5.6 Not Detected
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.0011 Not Detected 6.9 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.00M1 Noi Detected 6.9 Not Detected
alpha-Chlorotoluene 0.0011 Not Detected 5.9 Not Detected
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.0011 Not Detected 6.9 Not Detected
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.0046 Not Detected 34 Not Detected
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.0046 Not Detected 49 Not Detected
Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Toluene-dg 89 70-130
1,2-Dichicroethane-d4 102 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 70-130
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 0710535A-03A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO 15 FULL S

Ropt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount

Compound (ppmv) {ppmv) (uG/m3) {uG/m3)

Freon 12 0.00050 Not Detected 25 Not Detected
Freon 114 0.00050 Not Detected 3.5 Not Detected
Chloromethane 0.0020 Not Detected 4.1 Not Detected
Vinyl Chloride 0.00050 Not Detected 13 Not Detected
1,3-Butadiene 0.00050 Not Detected 1.1 Not Detected
Bromomethane 0.00050 Not Detected 1.9 Not Detected
Chloroethane 0.00050 Not Detected 1.3 Not Detected
Freon 11 0.00050 Not Detected 2.8 Not Detected
Ethano! 0.0020 Not Detecied 3.8 Not Detacted
Freon 113 0.00050 Not Detected 3.8 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethenea 0.00050 Not Detected 2.0 Not Detected
Acelone 0.0020 Not Detected 4.8 Not Detected
2-Propanol ' 0.0020 Not Detected 4.9 Not Detected
Carbon Disulfide 0.00050 Not Detected 1.6 Not Detected
3-Chloropropene 0.0020 Not Detected 6.3 Not Detected
Methylene Chlaride 0.00050 Not Detected 1.7 Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.00050 Not Detected 1.8 Not Detected
trans~-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.00050 Not Detected 2.0 Not Detected
Hexane 0.00050 Not Detected 1.8 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.00050 Not Detected 2.0 Not Detected
2-Butanone {Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 0.00050 Not Detected 1.5 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.00050 Not Detected 2.0 Not Detected
Tetrahydrofuran 0.00050 Not Detected 1.5 Not Detected
Chloroform 0.00050 Not Detacted .24 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.00050 Not Detected 2.7 Not Detected
Cyclohexane 0.00050 Not Detected 1.7 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.00050 Not Detected 3.1 Not Detacted
2,2, 4-Trimethylpentane 0.00050 Not Detected 23 Not Detected
Benzene 0.00050 Not Detected 1.6 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.00050 Not Detected 2.0 Not Detected
Heptane 0.00050 Not Detected 2.0 Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.00050 Not Detected 27 Not Detected
1,2-Dichioropropane 0.00050 Not Detected 2.3 Not Detected
1,4-Dioxane 0.0020 Not Detected 7.2 Not Detected
Bromodichloromethane 0.00050 Not Detected 3.4 Not Detected
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.00050 Not Detected 23 Not Detected
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 0.00050 Not Detected 2.0 Nof Detected
Toluene 0.00050 Not Detected 1.8 Not Detected
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.00080 Not Detected 23 Not Detected
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Ciient Sample I1: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 0710535A-03A
MODIFIED EPA METHO TO-15

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount

Compound {ppmv) {(ppmv) (uG/m3) (uG/m3)
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane 0.00050 Not Detected 2.7 Not Detected
Tetrachlorosthene 0.00050 Not Detected 34 Not Detected
2-Hexanone 0.0020 Not Detected 8.2 Not Detected
Dibromochloromethane 0.00050 Not Detected 4.2 Not Detacted
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.00050 Not Detected 3.8 Not Detected
Chicrobenzene 0.00050 Not Detected 2.3 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.00050 Not Detected 2.2 Not Detected
m,p-Xylene 0.00050 Not Detected 22 Not Detected
o-Xylene 0.00050 Not Detected 2.2 Not Detected
Siyrene 0.00050 Not Detected 2.1 Not Detectad
Bromoform 0.00050 Not Detected 5.2 Not Detected
Cumene ‘ 0.00050 Not Detected 2.4 Not Detacted
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.00050 Not Detected 34 Not Detected
Propyibenzene 0.00050 Not Detected 24 Not Detected
4-Ethyltcluene 0.00050 Not Detected 2.4 Not Detected
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.00050 Not Detected 24 Not Detected
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.00050 Not Detected 2.4 Not Detected
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.00050 Not Detected 3.0 Not Detected
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 0.00080 Not Detected 3.0 Not Detected
alpha-Chloretoluene 0.00050 Not Detected 2.6 Nof Detected
1,2-Dichlorebenzene 0.00050 Not Detected 3.0 Not Detected
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.0020 Not Detected 15 Not Detected
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.0020 Not Detected 21 Not Detected
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Toluene-ds 91 70-130
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 94 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 70-130
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Client Sample ID: CCV
Lab ID#: 0710535A-04A

Compound %Recovery
Freon 12 101
Freon 114 104
Chloromethane o7
Vinyl Chioride 95
1,3-Butadiene 101
Bromomethane 93
Chloroethane 96
Freon 11 101
Ethanol 99
Freon 113 101
1,1-Dichloroethene 0
Acetone : 91
2-Propanol 104
Carbon Disulfide 88
3-Chloropropene 85
Methylene Chloride 94
Methy! teri-buty] ether 85
trans-~1,2-Dichloroethene 88
Hexane 89
1,1-Dichlaroethane 93
2-Butanone (Methy! Ethy! Ketone) 87
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 98
Tetrahydrofuran 106
Chloroform : 102
1,1,1-Trichloroathane 110
Cyclohexane 93
Carbon Tetrachloride 118
2,2 4-Trimethyipentane 102
Benzene 94
1,2-Dichloroethane 112
Heptane 94
Trichloroethene 104
1,2-Dichloropropane 99
1,4-Dioxane 96
Bromodichloromethane 111
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 100
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 111
Toluene 101
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 102
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Client Sample ID: CCV
Lab ID#: 0710535A-04A
PA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

Compound %Recovery
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 101
Tetrachloroethene 113
2-Hexanone 100
Dibromochloromethane 119
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 108
Chloraobenzene 100
Ethyl Benzene 102
m,p-Xylene 102
o-Xylens 102
Styrene 114
Bromoform 128
Cumene 109
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 99
Propylbenzene 104
4-Ethylioluene 103
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 105
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 109
1,3-Dichlorohenzene 110
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 109
alpha-Chlorotoluene 99
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 106
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene 103
Hexachlorobutadiene 108
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates YeRecovery Limits
Toluene-da 100 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 70-130
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 0710535A-05A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD

Compound %Recovery
Freon 12 93
Freon 114 100
Chloromethane 93
Vinyl Chioride 91
1,3-Butadiene 95
Bromomethane 87
Chloroethane 91
Freon 11 99
Ethanol 107
Freon 113 112
1,1-Dichlorcethene 109
Acetone i 96
2-Propanol 108
Carbon Disulfide 88
3-Chloropropene Al
Methylene Chloride 104
Methyl tert-butyl ether 99
trans-1,2-Dichlicroethene 97
Hexane 99
1,1-Dichloroethane 102
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 99
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 104
Tetrahydrofuran 110
Chioroform : 109
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 112
Cyclohexane 104
Carbon Tetrachloride 117
2,2,4-Trimethyipentane 108
Benzene 104
1,2-Dichloroethana 108
Heptane 105
Trichloroethene 109
1,2-Dichloropropane 1086
1,4-Dioxane 105
Bromodichloromethane 111
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 107
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 116
Toluene 112
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 110
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Air .
jToXICS 11D

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LARQRATORY
Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 0710535A-05A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD FULL SCAT

Compound %Recovery
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 109
Tetrachloroethene 120
2-Hexanone 107
Dibromochloromethane ' 122
1,2-Dibromosthane (EDB) 112
Chlorobenzene 110
Ethyl Benzene 109
m,p-Xylene 108
o-Xylene 109
Siyrene 116
Bromoform - 128
Cumene 116
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 102
Propylbenzene 109
4-Ethyltolusne 106
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 108
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 109
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 107
alpha-Chlorotoluene 110
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 102
1,2,4-Trichiorobenzene : 85
Hexachlorobutadiene 87

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Toluene-ds 101 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 70-130
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= Torrent

LABORATORY, INC.

November 06, 2007

David Reinsma
Trinity Source Group
500 Chestnut St,Suite 225

Santa Cruz, CA

TEL: (831) 685-1217
FAX (831)685-1219

RE: 103.005.004

Order No.: 0710213
Dear David Reinsma:

Torrent Laboratory, Inc. received 5 samples on 10/31/2007 for the analyses presented in the
following report.

All data for associated QC met EPA or laboratory specification(s) except where noted in the
case narrative,

Torrent Laboratory, Ine, is certified by the State of California, ELAP #1991. If you have any
questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to contact the Project Management Team
at (408)263-5258;ext: 204.

Sincerely,

17—

Date

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 95035 | tel: 408.263.5258 | fax: 408.263.8203 | www.torrentlab.cam



=Torrent

LABORATORY., INC.

Torrent Laboratory, Inc. . | Date O6Nowor
CLIENT: Trinity Source Group

Project: 103.005.004 CASE NARRATIVE
Lab Order: 0710213

Analytical Comment for EPA TO-15A, MBLK, Note: Although Methylene chloride was found in the
preparation blank, all associated samples were ND for Methylene Chloride to below the MDL. No
corrective action is required.

Page 1 of 1
483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 95035 | tel: 408.263.5258 | fax: 408.263.8293 | www.torrentlab.com



TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.

483 Sinclair Frontage Road * Milpitas, CA * Phone: (408) 2635258 * Fax: (408) 263-8293
Visit us ar www.torrentlab.com email: analysis@torrentlab.com

——
Report Prepaired For: David Reinsma Date Received: 10/31/2007
Trinity Source Group Date Reported: 11/6/2007
Summary Report
DPT-2-8TCP1 Toxic Organics in Alr by EPA TO-15 LabiD:  0710213-001A
Parameter Preped Analvzed Result RL Unit
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 10 49 ugm®
4-Ethyl Toluene 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 8.8 4.8 pg/m?
Acetone 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 a3 18 pgim®
Carbon Disulfide 11/1/2007 111112007 8.8 3.1 ug/m®
Carbon Tefrachloride 11/2/2007 11/2/2007 1800 32 po/m®
Chiloroform 11112007 11/1/2007 300 4.9 ugm?
Isopropanol 111142007 11112007 75 33 pg/me
m,p-Xylene 11/1/2007 111172007 39 41 pgimd
o-xylene 14142007 11/1/2007 11 43 pgim®
Styrene 11/1/2007 117172007 6.8 4.3 pg/m?
Tetrachloroetheng 11112007 11/1/2007 450 6.8 ug/m®
Toluene 11/472007 11/1/2007 64 3.8 po/m?
DPT-2.8TCP1 7 TO-3 (Mod}Air Analysis wiGasoline LabiD:  0710213-001A
Parameter Preped Analyzed Result RL  Unit
Stoddard Solvent (C7-C12) 11/2/2007 2200 1800 pgim®
DPT-2-STCP3 Toxic Organics in Air by EPA TO-15 LabID:  0710213-003A
Parameter Prepad Analyzed Result BL  Unit
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 11712007 11/1/2007 10 4.9 ugim®
Acetone 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 67 19  pg/m®
Benzene 11172007 11/1/2007 4.8 32 pg/m?
Carbon Disulfide 11112007 11/1/2007 11 3.1 ugfm?
Carbon Tetrachloride 11/2/2007 11/212007 1700 32 upime
Chloroform 11/4/2007 11/1/2007 270 4.9 pgim?
Isopropanol 11/1/2007 111172007 230 33 ugim®
m,p-Xylene 1111/2007 $111/2007 a5 41 pg/m?
o-xylene 11112007 11112007 8.9 43 g
Styrene 111112007 11/1/2007 59 4.3 pg/m®
Tetrachloroethene 11112007 11172007 610 6.8 pg/m?
Toluene 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 70 3.8 pg/m?
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TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.

483 Sinclair Frontage Road * Milpitas, CA * Phone: (408) 2635258 * Fax: (408) 263-8293
Visit us ar www.torrentlab.com email: analysis@torrentiab.com

— — -
Report Prepaired For: David Reinsma Date Received: 10/31/2007
Trinity Source Group Date Reported: 11/6/2007
Summary Report
DPT-2-STCP3 TO-3 (Mod)Air Analysis w/Gasoline LabiD:  0710213-003A
Barameter Preped Analyzed Result RL  Unit
Stoddard Solvent (C7-C12) 11/212607 3000 1600 pg/m®
DPT-1-8TCP1 Toxic Organics in Air by EPA TO-15 LabID:  0710213-004A
Parameter Preped Analyzed Result RL Uni
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 111/2007 11/1/2007 13 48 pg/m®
2-Butanone (MEK) 11172007 11/1/2007 15 3.0 pgim®
4-Ethyl Toluene 1112007 117112007 10 49 poim®
Acetone 11142007 11/11/2007 52 19 ugim?
Carbon Disulfide 11172007 111112007 12 31 pgim®
Carbon Tetrachioride 111172007 111/2007 120 8.3 pg/m?
Chloroform 11/1/2007 11/1/2007 23 49 pg/m®
Ethyl Acstate 11142007 11112007 22 36 pgim®
isopropanaol . 11/1/2007 111172007 53 33 poim®
m,p-Kylene 11/1/2007 111172007 28 4.1 pgim®
o-xyleng 111112007 11/11/2007 8.8 4.3 pgim®
Styrene 11142007 111112007 6.6 4.3 pg/m®
Tetrachloroethene 11112007 11/1/2007 120 6.8 pg/me
Toluene 11172007 11/1/2007 65 38 pgim?
DPT-1-STCP3 Toxic Organics in Air by EPA TO-15 : LabID:  0710213-005A
Parameter Preped Analyzed Result RL Unit
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 111/2007 11172007 7.9 4.9 ugim®
2-Butanone (MEK) 111142007 11/1/2007 12 3.0 pg/me
Acetone 1171/2007 11A72007 42 12 pg/m?
Carbon Disulfide 111172007 11/1/2007 8.5 31 pg/m?
Carbon Tetrachloride 111112007 11172007 100 63 pgm?
Chloroform 114172007 11/4/2007 17 49 uyg/m®
Ethyl Acetate 11/4/2007 11/1/2007 13 3.6 po/m®
Isoprapanol 111112007 11/1/2007 40 33 pgim?
m,p-Xylene 11/11/2007 11/1/2007 37 4.1 pgim®
o-xylene 111112007 111112007 9.7 43 pgim?
Styrene 111/2007 111172007 6.1 43 pgim?
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TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.

483 Sinclair Frontage Road * Milpitas, CA * Phone: (408) 2635258 * Fax: (408) 263-5293
Visit us ar www.torrentlab.com email: analysis@torrentiab.com

—
Report Prepaired For: David Reinsma Date Received: 10/31/2007
Trinity Source Group Date Reporied: 11/6/2007
Summary Report

DPT-1-8TCP3 Toxic Organics in Air by EPA TO-15 Lab ID: 0710213-005A
Parameter Preped Anglyzed Resuilt EL  Unit
Tetrachloroethene 11142007 11112007 a5 6.8 pg/m?
Toluene 11172007 141/2007 43 3.8 pgim®

Page 3 of 3



TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.

483 Singlair Frontage Road ¢ Milpitas, CA « Phone: (408) 263-5258 « Fax: (408) 263-8293

Visit us at www.torrentlab.com emall: analysis@torrentlab.com

Report prepared for: David Reinsma Date Received: 10/31/2007
Trinity Source Group Date Reported: 11/6/2007
| Client Sample ID: DPT-2-8STCP1 Lab Sample ID; 0710213-001
Sample Location: 649 Pacific Ave, Alameda Date Prepared:
} Sample Matrix: ATR

Date/Time Sampled  10/31/2007 10:37:00 AM

l Parameters Analysis Date RL | Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
1,1 - Dichlorcethene TO-15 11411/2007 1.09 2 40 ND Hg/md® R14450
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane TO-15 111/2007 3.44 2 6.9 ND pg/m® R14450
1,1,1-Trichloroethane TO-15 11172007 2.73 2 5.5 ND rgfm? R14450
1,1,2,2-Tetrachiorosthane TO-15 11/11/2007 3.44 2 6.9 ND pgim® R14450
1,1.2-Trichloroethane TO-15 11172007 2.73 2 6.5 ND ug/m® R14450
1,1-Dichloroethane TO-15 11172007 2.03 2 4.1 ND Ha/m® R14450
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene TO-15 111172007 3.56 2 7.1 ND pg/m? R14450
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene TO-15 111/2007 2.48 2 4.9 10 pg/m® R14450
1 ,2-Dlbromoethane(Ethy[ene TO-15 1112007 3.84 2 77 ND Hg/m?® R14450
dibromide)
1,2-Dichlorobenzene TO-15 111112007 3.01 2 6.0 ND Ho/m® R14450
1,2-Dichioroethane : TO-15 11/1/2007 2.03 2 4.1 ND ug/m® R14450
1,2-Dichloropropane TO-15 1111/2007 2.31 2 4.5 ND Hg/m? R14450
1.2- ' TO-15 111112007 3.13 2 6.3 ND Hg/m® R14450
dichiorotetrafluoroethane(F 1 14}
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene TO-18 111/2007 2.4¢ 2 4.9 ND pg/m® R14450
1,3-Butadiene TO-15 111/2007 1.11 2 22 ND Hg/m? R14450
1,3-Dichlorobenzene TO-15 11112007 3.01 2 6.0 ND pa/m?® R14450
1,4-Dichiorobenzene TO-15 11172067 3.01 2 6.0 ND Hg/ms R14450
1,4-Dioxane TO-15 11112007 1.8 2 3.8 ND pgfm? R14450
2-Butanone (MEK) TO-15 1112007 1.48 2 3.0 ND pgim? R14450()
2-Hexanone TO-15 11/1/2007 2.05 2 41 ND Hg/m?® R14450
4-Ethyl Toluene TO-15 1112007 2.46 2 4.9 9.8 pg/m® R14450
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) TO-15 C1111/2007 205 2 4.1 ND pgfm® R14450
Acetone TO-15 11172007 0.52 2 19 83 Hofm® R14450
Benzene TO-15 11172007 1.6 2 32 ND pa/m? R14450
Benzyl Chloride TO-15 11172007 2.88 2 5.8 ND Mg/m?® R14450
Bromodichioromethane TO-15 11/1/2007 3.35 2 6.7 ND Ho/m® R14450
Bromoform TO-15 11172007 5.17 2 i0 ND pgimé R14450
Bromomethene TO-15 111/2007 1.94 2 3.9 ND poim® R14450
Carbon Disulfide TO-15 11M1/2007 1.56 2 34 8.8 Hg/m? R14450
Carbon Tetrachloride TO-15 11/212007 3.15 10 32 1800 pg/m® R14450
Chlorobenzene TO-15 11112007 2.3 2 46 ND Hg/m?® R14450
Chioroethane TO-15 11/1/2007 1.32 2 26 ND ugim* R14480
Chloroform TO-15 11472007 2.44 2 4.9 300 pgim? R1445(
Chioromethane TO-15 11#1/2007 1.04 2 21 ND Hg/m? R14450
cis-1,2-dichloroethens TO-15 111/2007 1.98 2 4.0 ND ug/m® R14450
These analyses were performed according to State Page 1 of 9

of California Environmental Laberatory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991



Report prepared for: David Reinsma

Trinity Source Group

Date Received:
Date Reported:

10/31/2007
11/6/2007

I
Client Sample ID:

DPT-2-STCP1 Lab Sample ID: 0710213-001

Sample Location: 649 Pacific Ave, Alameda Date Prepared:

Sample Matrix: AIR

Date/Time Sampled  10/31/2007 10:37:00 AM
| Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical

Method Analyzed Factor Batch
‘cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene TO-15 111142007 2.27 2 4.5 ND pg/m® R14450
Dibromochloromethane TO-15 11/1/2007 4.26 2 B.5 ND Ho/m? R14450
Dichlorodifivoromethane TO-15 11172007 2.48 2 5.0 ND Hg/md R14450
Ethy! Acetate TO-15 11/1/2007 1.8 2 3.6 ND Hg/m® R14450
Ethyl Benzene TO-15 11112007 1.67 2 33 ND ug/m? R14450
Freon 113 TO-15 11/1/2007 3.83 2 7.7 ND Hg/m® R14450
Hexachlorobutadiene TO-15 11112007 5.34 2 i ND ugfme R14450
Hexans TO-15 11172007 3.52 2 7.0 ND pg/m® R14450
Isopropanol T0-15 11172007 16.4 2 33 75 pg/m? R14450
m,p-Xylene TO-15 11/1/2007 2.05 2 4.1 39 ug/m® R14450
Methylene Chioride TO-15 11M/2007 3.61 2 7.2 ND pg/m? R14450
MTBE TO-15 11142007 1.81 2 3.6 ND Hg/m? R14450
Naphthailens TC-15 11112007 2.62 2 52 ND Hg/m?® R14450
o-xylene TO-15 11/1/2007 217 2 4.3 i Kgfm? R14450
Styrene TO-15 111172007 2.13 2 4.3 6.8 pa/m?® R14450
Tetrachioroethene TO-15 1112007 3.39 2 6.8 450 Hgim® R14450
Tetrahydrofuran TO-16 11172007 1.48 2 3.0 ND Jgim® R14480
Toluene TO-15 11/1/2007 1,80 2 3.8 64 {afm? R14450
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene TO-15 111/2007 1.98 2 4.0 ND ug/fm? R14450
Trichloroethene TO-15 111/2007 2.69 2 54 ND ug/m® R14450
Trichloroflucromethane TO-15 11/1/2007 2.48 2 5.0 ND Hgim® R14450
Vinyl Acetate TO-15 11172007 1.76 2 35 ND pghim® R14450
Vinyl Chloride TO-15 11112007 1.28 2 26 ND Hg/m® R14450
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene TO-15 11/1/2007 0 2 50-150 102 %REC R14450
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene TO-15 11212007 0 10 50-150 93.8 %REC R14450

Stoddard Solvent (C7-C12) TO-3{MOD) 11/2/2007 400 4 1660 2200 x Hg/m® M14450

Nota: Hydracarbons present in the

pafiern.

These analyses were performed according to State

of California Environnmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991

gasaline range quantified as Stoddard salvent. Chromatogram does not resemble that of Stoddard Solvent
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Report prepared for: David Reinsma Date Received: 10/31/2007

Trinity Source Group Date Reported: 11/6/2007

| Client Sample I; DPT-2-STCP3 Lab Sample ID: 0710213-003

Sample Location: 649 Pacific Ave, Alameda Date Prepared:

Sample Matrix: ATR

Date/Time Sampled 10/31/2007 1:04:00 PM
| Parameters Analysis Date RL | Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical

Method Analyzed Factor Batch

1,1 - Dichloroethene TO-15 11/1/2007 1.99 2 4.0 ND pg/m? R14450
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorosthane TO-15 11/1/2007 3.44 2 6.9 ND Hgim® R14450
1,1,1-Trichloroethane TO-15 11112007 2.73 2 5.5 ND Halrm® R14450
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane TO-15 1111/2007 3.44 2 6.9 ND ug/m® R14450
1,1,2-Frichloroethane TO-15 11172007 2.73 2 5.5 ND Jg/ms® R14450
1,1-Dichloroathane TO-15 11/1/2007 2.03 2 4.1 ND Hgim? R14450
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene - TOD-15 11/1/2007 3.56 2 7.1 ND pg/m® R14450
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene TO-15 11/1/2007 2.45 2 4.9 10 pgim? R14480
1,2-Dibromoethane(Ethylene TO-15 111172007 3.84 2 7.7 ND pg/m? R14450
dibromide)
1,2-Dichlorobenzene TO-15 11112007 3.01 2 6.0 ND Hgém? R14450
1.2-Dichloroethane TO-15 1112007 2.03 2 4.1 ND pg/r? R14450
1,2-Dichioropropane TO-15 11/1/2007 2.31 2 48 ND pgim?® R14450
1,2 TO-15 1112007 3.13 2 6.3 ND pasm® R14450
dichlorotetrafluoroethane(F 114)
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene TO-15 11/11/2007 246 2 4.9 ND Hg/m® R14450
1,3-Butadiene TO-18 1111/2007 111 2 2.2 ND paim? R14450
1,3-Dichlorobenzene TO-15 11/1/2007 3.01 2 6.0 ND Hg/m® R14450
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ’ TO-15 1172007 3.01 2 6.0 ND wal/m? R14450
1.4-Dioxane ‘ TO-15 11172007 1.8 2 3.6 ND g/’ R14450
2-Butanone (MEK) TO-15 11112007 1.48 2 3.0 ND Hg/m® R14450
2-Hexanone TO-15 111172007 2.05 2 4.1 ND Ha/m® R14450
4-Ethyl Toluene TO-15 11/112007 2.46 2 4.9 ND pgfm® R14450
4-Methyl-2-Pentanane (MIBK) TO-15 111172007 2.05 2 41 ND Hg/m® R14450
Acetone TC-15 11/172007 9.52 2 19 67 pa/m* R14450
Benzene TO-15 1112007 1.6 2 3.2 4.8 pg/ms R14450
Benzyl Chloride TO-15 11/1/2007 2.88 2 5.8 ND pg/m® R14450
Bromodichloromethane TO-15 114112007 3.35 2 6.7 ND ug/m? R14450
Bromofom TO-15 11172007 5.17 2 10 ND Hg/m?® R14450
Bromomethane TO-15 111172007 1.94 2 3.9 ND Hg/m? R14450
Carbon Disulfide TO-15 11/1/2007 1.56 2 3.1 11 pginy R14450
Carbon Tetrachlotide TO-15 114212007 3.5 10 32 1700 pg/m? R14450
Chiorobenzene TO-15 111112007 2.3 2 - 4.8 ND pa/m? R14450
Chloroethane TO-15 11172007 1.32 2 26 ND Ja/m?® R14450
Chloroform TO-15 11172007 244 2 4.9 270 1gfm® R14450
Chloromethane TO-15 11/1/2007 1.04 2 21 ND po/m® R14450
cis-1,2-dichloroethene TO-15 11/1/2007 1.88 2 4.0 ND pa/ime® R14450
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene TO-15 111112007 2.27 2 4.5 ND Ho/m? R14450
Dibromochioromethane TO-15 11172007 4.26 2 8.5 ND ugim? R14450
Dichlorodifluoromethane TO-15 11712007 248 2 5.0 ND Hg/m?® R14450
Ethyl Acstate TO-15 11/1/2007 1.8 p 386 ND po/m® R14450
Ethyl Benzene TO-15 11411/2007 1.67 2 33 ND pgim® R14450
Freon 113 T0-15 111112007 3.83 2 7.7 ND Hg/m® R14480
Hexachlorobutadiene TO-15 11/1/2007 5.34 2 11 ND Ha/m?® R14450
These analyses were performed according to State Page 3 of 9

of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991



Report prepared for: David Reinsma Date Received: 10/31/2007

Trinity Source Group Date Reported: 11/6/2007
I
Client Sample ID: DPT-2-8STCP3 Lab Sample ID: 0710213-003
Sample Location: 649 Pacific Ave, Alameda Date Prepared:
Sample Matrix: AIR

Date/Time Sampled  10/31/2007 1:04:00 PM

| Parameters Analysis Date RL ¢ Dilution, MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Hexane TO-15 11172007 3.52 2 7.0 ND Hg/ms R14450
Isopropanol TO-15 111172007 16.4 2 33 230 Hg/m? R14450
m,p-Xylene TO-15 114142007 2,05 2 4.1 35 Hg/m? R14450
Methylene Chioride TO-15 111112007 3.61 2 7.2 ND pg/m? R14450
MTBE TO-15 111/2007 1.81 2 36 ND Hgfm?® R14450
Naphthalene TO-15 111112007 2.62 2 52 ND pg/m® R14450
o-xylene TO-15 114172007 217 2 4.3 8.9 wgim® R14450
Styrene TO-15 11/1/2007 213 2 4.3 5.9 pa/m? R14450
Tetrachioroethene TO-15 1112007 3.30 2 6.8 610 pgfm? R14450
Teirahydrofuran TO-15 111/2007 1.48 2 3.0 ND poims R14450
Toluene TO-15 11472007 1.89 2 3.8 70 pa/m® R14450
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene TO-15 11/1/2007 1.58 2 4.0 ND pgim® R14450
Trichloroethene TO-15 11172007 2.69 2 54 ND ug/fms R14450
Trichlorofluoromethane TO-15 111142007 248 2 5.0 ND Hg/m? R14450
Vinyl Acatate TC-15 111112007 1.76 2 35 ND pg/m® R14450
Vinyl Chloride TO-15 11112007 1.28 2 26 ND Hg/md R14450
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene TO-15 11/11/2007 0 2 50-150 101 %REC R14450
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene TO-18 11/2£2007 0 i0 50-150 g5.2 %REC R14450
Stoddard Solvent (C7-C12) TO-3(MOD) 1142/2007 400 4 1600 3000 x ugm® M14450

Note: Hydrocarbons present in the gasoline range quantified as Stoddard solvent. Chromalagram does not resemble that of Steddard Solvent
pattern.

These analyses were performed according to State
of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991
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Report prepared for: David Reinsma

Trinity Source Group

Date Received: 10/31/2007

Date Reported: 11/6/2007

of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991

Client Sample ID: DPT-1-STCPI1 Lab Sample ID: 0710213-004
Sample Location; 649 Pacific Ave, Alameda Date Prepared:
Sample Matrix: AR
- Date/Time Sampled  10/31/2007 2:01:00 PM
Parameters Analysis Date RL | Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
‘1 .1 - Dichloroethene TO-15 111172007 1.60 2 4.0 ND ppifm® R14450
1.1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane TO-15 11/1£2007 3.44 2 6.9 ND 1gfm® R14450
1,1,1-Trichloroethane TO-15 111172007 2.73 2 55 ND Hg/m? R14450
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane TO-15 11/1/2007 344 2 6.9 ND pg/m? R14450
1,1,2-Trichioroethane TO-15 11172007 2.73 2 55 ND pg/m? R14450
1,1-Dichloroethane TO-15 14/1/2007 2.03 2 4.1 ND ugim® R14450
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene TO-15 11/1/2007 3.56 2 7.1 ND Hg/m? R14450
1,2,4-Trimethythenzene TO-15 11/1/2007 246 2 4.9 13 [Valii R14450
1,2-Dibromoethane(Ethylena TO-15 11/1/2007 3.84 2 7.7 ND yg/m® R14450
dibromide)
1,2-Dichlorobenzene TO-15 11/1/2007 3.01 2 6.0 ND Hg/m?® R14450
1,2-Dichloroethane TO-15 11/1/2007 2.03 2 4.1 ND pa/m? R14450
1,2-Dichloropropane TO-15 114142007 2.31 2 4.6 ND pg/m® R14450
12- TO-15 111/2007 3.13 2 6.3 ND Hg/m? R14450
: dichlorotetraﬁucroethane(ﬁ14)
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene TO-15 11/1£2007 246 2 40 ND pg/m® R14450
1,3-Butadiene TO-15 11172007 1.11 2 2.2 ND pg/m?® R14450
1,3-Dichlorobenzene TO-15 111172007 3.01 2 6.0 ND pg/m® R14450
1,4-Dichlorobenzene TO-15 117172007 3. 2 6.0 ND pg/m® R14450
1,4-Dioxane TO-15 T11/2007 1.8 2 3.6 ND pgim? R14450
2-Butanone (MEK) TO-15 114142007 1.48 2 3.0 15 pgfm® R14450
2-Hexanone TO-15 114172007 2.05 2 4.1 ND pa/m® R14450
4-Ethyl Tolugne TO-15 1171142007 248 2 4.9 10 Hg/m?® R14450
A-Methyl-2-Pentanone {MIBK) TO-15 11172007 2.05 2 4.1 ND Mg/me R14450
Acetone TO-15 11/1/2007 9.52 2 19 52 Hgfm? R14450
Benzene TO-15 111142007 1.6 2 32 ND yaim® R14450
Benzyl Chloride TO-15 1112007 2.88 2 5.8 ND ug/m® R14450
Bromodichioromethane T0O-15 111112007 3.35 2 6.7 ND Hg/m* R14450
Bromoform TO-15 11172007 517 2 10 ND Kgim?® R14450
Bromomethane TO-15 111112007 1.94 2 3.9 ND Hg/im?® R14450
Carbon Disulfide TO-15 11/1/2007 1.56 2 3.1 12 ugfm® R14450
Carbon Tetrachloride TO-15 11/1/2007 315 2 6.3 120 ug/m® R14450
Chlorobenzene TO-15 11112007 2.3 2 4.6 ND Hg/m? R14450
Chioroethane TO-15 11/1/2007 1.32 2 26 ND ug/m?® R14450
Chloroform TO-15 11/1/2007 244 2 4.9 23 pofm? R14450
Chloromethane TO-15 11172007 1.04 2 2.1 ND yofme R14450
cig-1,2-dichloroethene TO-15 1111/2007 1.98 2 4.0 ND Hg/m® R14450
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene TO-15 11//2007 227 2 45 ND Hg/m® R14450
Dibromochioromethane TO-15 117112007 4.26 2 8.5 ND pg/m? R14450
Dichlorodifluoromethane TO-15 11/1/2007 2.48 2 5.0 ND pg/m® R14450
Ethyl Acetate TO-15 11172007 1.8 2 36 22 Halm® R14450
Ethyl Benzene TO-16 111172007 1.67 2 3.3 ND Hg/m? R14450
Freon 113 TO-15 11/1/2007 3.83 2 7.7 ND pgim? R14450
Hexachlorobutadiene TO-15 11112007 5.34 2 11 ND Hg/m® R14450
These analyses were performed according te State Page 5 of 9



Report prepared for: David Reinsma Date Received: 10/31/2007

Trinity Source Group Date Reported: 11/6/2007
} Client Sample ID: DPT-1-STCP1 Lab Sample ID: 0710213-004
| Sample Loeation: 649 Pacific Ave, Alameda Date Prepared:
Sample Mairix: AIR
- Date/Time Sampled  10/31/2007 2:01:00 PM
f Parameters Analysis Date RL | Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch

Hexane TO-15 11172007 3.52 2 7.0 ND pg/m® R14450
Isopropanol TO-15 111/2007 164 2 33 53 pg/m? R14450
m,p-Xylene TO-15 111172007 2.05 2 41 26 Hg/m? R14450
Methyleng Chioride TO-15 11/1/2007 3.61 2 7.2 ND pgim? R14450
MTBE TO-15 1112007 1.81 2 3.6 ND Hg/m? R14450
Naphthalene TO-15 114112007 2.62 2 5.2 ND pafm? R14450
o-xylene TO-15 11112007 217 2 4.3 8.8 Ha/me R14450
Styrene TO-15 11112007 2,13 2 4.3 6.6 ug/m® R14450
Tetrachlorosthene TO-15 1111/2007 3.39 2 6.8 120 fHg/md R14450
Tetrahydrofuran TO-15 111172007 1.48 2 3.0 ND pg/m?® R14450
Toluene TO-15 11/1/2007 1.88 2 38 65 Ho/rm® R14450
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene TO-15 111112007 1.98 2 4.0 ND Ho/md R14450
Trichloroethene TO-15 1141112007 2.69 2 54 ND pg/m? R14450
Trichloroflucromethane TO-15 11/1/2007 248 2 5.0 ND Mg/m? Ri4450
Vinyl Acetate TC-15 11142007 1.76 2 3.5 ND Hg/m® R14450
Viny! Chloride TO-15 11712007 1.28 2 2.6 ND fpg/m® R14450

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene TO-15 11/4/2007 0 2 50-150 102 %REC R14450
Stoddard Solvent {C7-C12) ' TO-3{(MOD) 11422007 400 4 1600 ND Hg/m?® M14450

Note: Hydrocarbons present in the gasoline range quantified as Stoddard solvent. Chromatogram does not resemble that of Stoddard Solvent
pattern.

These analyses were performed according to State
of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991

Page 6 of 9



Report prepared for: David Reinsma

Trinity Source Group

Date Received:
Date Reported:

10/31/2007
11/6/2007

!
Ciient Sample ID:

DPFT-1-STCP3
Sample Location: 649 Pacific Ave, Alameda
Sample Matrix: AIR

Date/Time Sampled  10/31/2007 4:04:00 PM

Lab Sample ID: 0710213-005
Date Prepared:

of California Environmenta] Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991

! Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
1.1 - Dichloroethene TO-15 111142007 1.99 2 4.0 ND pg/m® R14450
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane TO-15 11142007 3.44 2 6.9 ND pg/m?® R14450
1,1,1-Trichlaroathane TO-15 11112007 2.73 2 55 ND pg/m? R14450
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane TC-16 111/2007 3.44 2 6.9 ND Hofm?® R114450
1,1,2-Trichioroethane TO-15 11172007 2.73 2 5.5 ND pg/m® R14450
1,1-Dichloroethane TO-15 1112007 2.03 2 4.1 ND pg/m® R14450
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene TO-15 1112007 3.56 2 71 ND pg/md R14450
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzens TO-15 111142007 246 2 49 7.9 pafim? R14450
1,2-Dibromoethane{Ethylene TO-15 111/2007 3.84 2 7.7 ND pg/m? R14450
dibromide)
1,2-Dichlorobenzene TO-15 11172007 3.01 2 6.0 ND pg/m? R14450
1,2-Dichlorpethane TO-15 114172007 2.03 2 4.1 ND Hgim?® R14450
1,2-Dichloropropane TO-15 11412007 2,31 2 46 ND pa/nre R14450
1,2~ TO-15 117112007 3.13 2 6.3 ND uofm® R14450
- dichlorotetrafluorosthane(F114) .
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene TO-15 111/2007 2.46 2 4.9 ND pgim?® R14450
1,3-Butadiene TO-156 11/1/2007 1.11 2 2.2 ND Hg/m?® R14450
1,3-Dichlorobenzene TO-15 111172007 3.0 2 6.0 ND pg/m® R14450
1,4-Dichlorobenzene TO-15 11112007 3.01 2 6.0 ND pg/m?® R14450
1,4-Dioxana TO-15 11/1/2007 1.8 2 36 ND pgim® R14450
2-Butanone (MEK) TO-15 114172007 1.48 2 3.0 12 pg/m? R14450
2-Hexanone TO-15 11742007 2.05 2 4.1 ND pgim?® R14450
4-Ethyl Toluene TO-15 111/2007 2.46 2 49 ND pgfm? R14450
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone {MIBK) TC-15 11/1/2007 2.05 2 4.1 ND ugim? R14450
Acetone TO-15 11/1/2007 9.52 2 19 42 Hg/m® R14450
Benzene TQ-15 11/1/2007 1.6 2 3.2 ND Ho/m® R14450
Benzyl Chioride TO-15 11142007 2.88 2 5.8 ND pg/m® R14450
Bromodichloromethane TO-15 111172007 3.35 2 6.7 ND Ho/m? R14450
Bromoform TO-15 11112007 5.17 2 10 ND pg/m? R14450
Bromomethane TO-15 11112007 1.94 2 3.9 ND pg/m? R14450
Carbon Disulfide TO-15 11142007 1.56 2 3.1 B85 paim? R14450
Carbon Tetrachloride TO-15 11172007 3.15 2 6.3 100 pgim® R14450
Chlorobenzene TO-15 11H/2007 2.3 2 4.8 ND pg/m® R14450
Chloroethane TO-15 11/1/2007 1.32 2 26 ND pgim?® R14450
Chloroform TO-15 11/1/2007 2.44 2 49 17 {a/m? R14450
Chloromethane TO-15 11/1/2007 1.04 2 2.1 ND ug/m® R14450
cis-1,2-dichloroethene TO-15 111172007 1.98 2 4.0 ND Hg/m® R14450
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene TO-15 1111/2007 2.27 2 4.5 ND pg/ims R14450
Dibromochloromethane TO-15 141/2007 4.26 2 85 ND pg/m® R14450
Dichlorodiflusromethane TO-15 11172007 2.48 2 5.0 ND yg/m? R14450
Ethyl Acetate TO-15 114142007 1.8 2 36 13 pg/m?® R14450
Ethyl Benzene TO-15 11/1/2007 1.67 2 3.3 ND pg/m® R14450
Freon 113 TO-15 111172007 3.83 2 7.7 ND po/m® R14450
Hexachlorobutadiene TO-15 1111/2007 5.34 2 11 ND pg/m® R14450
These analyses were performed according to State Page 7 of 9



of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1001

Report prepared for: David Reinsma Date Received: 10/31/2007
Trinity Source Group Date Reperted: 11/6/2007
Client Sample ID: DPT-1-8TCP3 Lab Sample ID: 0710213-005
Sample Location; 649 Pacific Ave, Alameda Date Prepared:
Sample Matrix: AIR
Date/Time Sampled  10/31/2007 4:04:00 PM
Parameters Analysis Date RL. | Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Hexane TO-15 111172007 352 2 7.0 ND iy R14450
Isopropanol TO-15 11/112007 16.4 2 33 40 Hefm? R14450
m,p-Xylene TO-15 11172007 2.05 2 4.1 37 Hg/m?* R14450
Methylene Chioride TO-185 11HM 72007 3.61 2 7.2 ND rgim?® R14450
MTBE TO-15 11/1/2007 1.81 2 3.6 ND pg/m® R14450
Naphthalene TO-15 11/1/2007 2.62 2 5.2 ND pa/m? R14450
o-xylene TO-15 114172007 217 2 4.3 .7 ugfm? R14450
Styrene TO-15 111112007 2.13 2 4.3 6.1 Hg/m?® R14450
Teirachioroethene TO-15 11/1/2007 3.39 2 6.8 85 ug/m® R14450
Tetrahydrofuran TO-15 111172007 1.48 2 3.0 ND pgfm® R14450
Toluene TO-15 111/2007 1.89 2 3.8 43 Hg/m? R14450 -
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene TO-15 11/1/2007 1.08 2 4.0 ND Hg/m? R14450
Trichloroethens TO-15 111172007 2.69 2 5.4 ND Hg/m?® R14450
Trichlorofluoromethane T0-15 11/1/2007 2.48 2 5.0 ND pgfm® R14450
" Vinyl Acatate TO-15 111/2007 1.76 2 35 ND ug/m® R14450
Vinyl Chloride TO-15 11112007 1.28 2 2.6 ND pgfim® R14450
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene TO-15 11/1/2007 0 2 50-150 103 S%REC R14450
Stoddard Solvent (C7-C12) TO-3(MOD) 11/3/2007 400 4 1600 ND pg/me M14450
ese anal i
These analyses were performed according to State Page § of 9



Detinitions, legends and Notes

fee s ot ! TR

afk Microgram per kilogram (ppb, part per biton). e :
ugl " [Microgram per liter (ppb, part per biflion). N
mghkg [Miligram per Kilogram (ppm, part per million). e
g/l |Miligram per iter (pprm, part per mion). e
LCSACSD Laboratory contro} sampleflaboratory contrpfrsar_n‘gdl'eldup_l!'ciate. e e
MDL " iNethod deteciion it T e .
e Nodified reparfing Tt Wian sample is subject 1o dilution, reporting fimit times diution factor yields MRL.
MS/MSD " Matrix spikejmatrix spike duplicate. e e
AT Not applicable. o S —.
ND " " "INot detected ai or abave detection limit, N . e
NR Not reporied. ’ e e o -
QC - Quality Control. ) o
RL""IReporting mit T e e ]
% RPD Percent relative difference, ) ]
E' T |pH was measured immediately upon the receipt of the sample, but it was stiil done oulside the hoiding fime.
sub ‘umxn_élyzed by subcontracting laboratory, Lab Certificate #

Chese analyses were performed according to State
f California Environmenta] Laberatory
Acereditation program, Certificate # 1991
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Torrent Laboratory, Inc.

Date: 06-Nov-07

CLIENT: Trinity Source Group UMMAR
Work Order: 0710213 ANALYTICAL QC S Y REPORT
Project: 103.005.004 BatchiD: R14450
Sample ID MB SampType: MBLK TesiCode: TO-15 Units: ppbv Prep Date:  10/31/2007 RunNo:; 14450
ClientiD: Z2zzz2zz Batch ID: R14450 TestNa: TO-15 Analysis Date:  10/31/2007 SeqNo: 208425
Analyte Result PQlL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
1,1 - Dichioroethene ND 0.50

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethans ND 0.50

1,1,1-Trichlorosthane ND 0.50

1,1,2,2-Tetrachiorosthane ND .50

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50

1,1-Dichloreethane ND 0.50

1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzena ND 0.50

1,2,4-Trimathylbenzene ND 0.50

1,2-Dibromoethane(Ethylene dibromide ND 0.50

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50

1,2-Bichloroethane ND 0.50

1,2-Dichloropropans ND 0.50

1,2-dichiorotetrafluoroethane(F114) ND 0.50

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50

1,3-Butadiene ND 0.50

1,3-Dichlorcbenzens ND 0.50

1,4-Dichlorebenzene ND 0.50

1,4-Dioxane ND 0.50

2-Butanone (MEK) ND 0.50

2-Hexanone ND 0.50

4-Ethyl Toluens ND 0.50

4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) ND 0.50

Acetone ND 40

Benzene ND 0.50

Benzyl Chloride ND 0.50

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50

Bromofarm ND 0.50

Bramomethane ND 0.50

Carbon Disulfide ND 0.50

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50

Qualifiers: E  Value above quantitation range

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ]
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S

Analyte detected helow quantitation limits
Spilee Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page ] of 6




CLIENT: Trinity Source Group

‘Work Order: 0710213

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Project: 103.005.004 BatchiD: Ri14450

SampleiD MB SampType: MBLK TestCode: T0-15 Units: ppbv Prep Date:  10/31/2007 RunNo: 14450

ClientiD: ZzZzzZz Batch ID: R14450 TestNo: TO-15 ‘ Analysis Date:  10/31/2007 SeqNo: 208425

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Vai %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD RefVa) %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50

Chioroethane ND 0.50

Chloraform ND 0.50

Chloromethane ND 0.50

cis-1,2-dichloroethene ND 0.50

cis-1,3-Dichlorepropene ND 0.50

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50

Dichiorodifluoromethane ND 0.50

Ethyl Acetate ND 0.50

Ethyl Benzene ND 0.50

Freon 113 ND 0.50

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.50

Hexane ND 1.0

Isopropanel ND 4.0

m,p-Xylene ND 0.50

Methylene Chlaride 2.840 1.0 B
MTBE ND 0.50

Naphthalene ND 5.0

o-xylene ND 0.50

Styrene ND 0.50

Tetrachioroethene 0.4200 0.50 J
Tetrahydrofuran ND 0.50

Toluene ND 0.50

trans-1,2-Dichlorosthens ND 0.50

Trichloroethene ND 0.50

Trichloroflueromethane ND 0.50

Vinyl Acetate ND 0.50

Vinyi Chloride ND 0.50

Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 36.64 0 40 ] 916 50 150
Qualifiers: E  Value ebove quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits 5 Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limiis

Page 2 of 6



CLIENT: Trinity Source Group

Work Order: 0710213 ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Project: 103.005.004 ' BatchlD: R14450

Sample ID LGS SampType: LCS TestCode: TO-15 Units: ppbv Prep Date:  10/31/2007 RunNo: 14450
ClientID: 2zzzZ Batch ID: R14450 TestNo: TO-15 ‘ Analysis Date:  10/31/2007 SeqNo: 208426
Anaiyie Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal WREC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
1,1 - Dichloroethene 18.65 0.50 20 o 93.3 50 150

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 22.02 0.50 20 1] 110 50 150

1,1,1-Trichioroethane 19.94 0.50 20 0 98.7 50 150

1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthans 19.81 0.50 20 D 99.0 50 150

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 20.71 0.50 20 0 104 50 1580

1,1-Dichloroethane 19.54 0.50 20 o] o97.7 50 150

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 18.42 0.50 20 0 821 50 150

1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 20,58 0.50 20 0 103 50 150

1,2-Dibromoethane(Ethylene dibromide 20.20 0.50 20 0 101 50 150

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 19,82 0.50 20 o 99.1 50 150

1,2-Dichloroethane 21.75 0.50 20 0 109 50 150

1,2-Dichloropropane 22.37 0.50 20 G 112 50 150

1,2-dichlorotetraflucroethane(F1 14) 26.83 0.50 20 0 134 50 150

1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 21.38 0.50 20 o 107 50 150

1,3-Butadiene 20.73 0.50 20 0 104 50 150

1,3-Dichlorobenzena 19.87 6.50 20 0 89.4 50 160

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 19.87 0.50 20 0 89.4 50 150

1,4-Dioxane 23.67 0.5¢ 20 0 118 50 150

2-Butanane (MEK) 20.61 0.50 20 0 103 50 150

2-Hexanone 21.32 0.50 20 0 107 50 150

4-Ethyl Toluene 21.04 0.50 20 0 105 50 150

4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK} 2253 8.50 20 0 113 50 150

Acetone 22,49 4.0 20 0 112 80 150

Benzene 19.64 0.50 20 D 898.2 50 150

Benzyl Chioride 20.18 0.50 20 0 101 50 150

Bromodichloromethane 21.42 0.50 20 0 107 50 150

Bromoform 21.20 0.50 20 0 106 50 150

Bromomethane 19.08 0.50 20 0 95.4 50 150

Carbon Disulfide 19.45 0.50 20 0] 97.3 &0 150

Carbon Tetrachloride 18.78 0.50 20 0 93.9 50 150

Chlorobenzens 2168 0.50 20 o 108 50 150

Qualifiers: E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 1 Analyle detected below quantitation limits

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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CLIENT: Trinity Source Group

Work Order: 0710213 ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Project: 103.005.004 BatchID: R14450
Sample ID LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: TO-15 Units: ppbv Prep Date:  10/31/2007 RunNo: 14450
Client[D: Zzzzzz Batch ID: R14450 TestNo: TO-15 ‘ Analysis Date:  10/31/2007 SegNo: 208426
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue  SPK Ref Vai %REC  Lowlimit MighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloroethane 20.01 0.50 20 0 100 50 150
Chloroform 18.41 0.50 20 o 82.0 50 150
Chioromethane 21.39 0.50 20 0 107 50 150
cig-1,2-dichloroethene 19,99 0.50 20 o 100 50 150
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 21.48 0.50 20 0 107 50 150
Dibromochloromethane 20.64 0.50 20 0 103 50 150
Ethyl Acetate 19.88 0.50 20 t] 9g.4 50 150
Ethyl Benzene 20.66 0.50 20 o 103 50 150
Freon 113 20.76 0.50 20 0 104 50 150
Hexachlorobutadiene 17.99 0.50 20 4] 90.0 50 150
Hexane 19.37 1.0 20 0 96.8 50 150
Isopropancl 18.70 4.0 20 i} 93.5 50 150
m,p-Xylene 41.94 0.50 40 0 105 50 150
Methylene Chloride 20,72 1.0 20 2.84 89.4 50 150 B
MTBE 20.29 0.50 20 0 101 50 150
Naphthalene 18.37 5.0 20 0 91.8 50 150
a-xylene 20.77 0.50 20 o 104 50 150
Styrene 20.71 0.50 20 o 104 a0 150
Tetrachlorosthene 20.99 0.50 20 042 103 &0 150
Toluene 21.30 0.50 20 0 106 50 150
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthens 19.10 0.50 20 D 855 50 150
Trichloroethene 21.20 6.50 20 ] 106 50 150°
Trichloroflueramethane 20.53 0.50 20 0 103 50 150
Vinyl Acatate 18,03 0.50 20 o 90.2 50 150
Vinyl Chioride 20.20 0.50 20 0 101 50 150

Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 20.81 0 20 D 104 50 150
Sample ID LCSD SampType: LCSD TestCode: TO-15 Units: ppbv Prep Date:  10/31/2007 RunNo: 14450
Client I2: zzzzZ Batch ID: R14450 TestNe: TO~15 Analysis Date:  10/31/2067 SeqNo: 208427
Analyte Result POL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Qualificrs: E  Vslue sbove quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ¥ Analyie detected below quantitation limits

NI Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits 5 Spike Recovery ouiside accepted recovery limits

Page 4 of 6



CLIENT: Trinity Source Group

Work Order: 0710213 ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Project: 103.005.004 BatchID: R14450
Sample ID LCSD SampType: LCSD TestCode: TO-15 Units: ppbv Prep Date:  10/31/2007 RunNo: 14450
ClientiD: zzzzz Batch ID: R14450 TestNo: TO-15 ‘ Analysis Date:  10/31/2007 SeqNo: 208427
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit Highlimit RPD Rsf Vai %RPD RPDLimit Qual
1,1 - Dichloroethene 19,54 6.50 20 0 97.7 B0 180 18.65 4,66 30
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 22.09 0.50 20 0 110 &0 150 22.02 0.317 30
1,1, 1-Trichlorosthane 2012 0.50 20 0 101 50 150 15.94 0.899 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 20,37 0.50 20 0 102 50 150 19.81 2.79 30
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane 20.63 €.50 20 0 103 50 150 20.71 0.387 30
1,1-Dichlorosthane 19.67 0.50 20 o 58.4 50 150 19.54 0.663 30
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 18.11 0.50 20 0 506 50 150 18.42 1,70 30
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 20.51 0.50 20 0 103 50 150 20.59 0.389 30
1,2-Dibromoethane(Ethylane dibromide 19.69 0.50 20 0 98.4 50 150 20.2 2.56 30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 19.97 0.50 20 0 99.8 50 150 19.82 0.754 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 21,82 0.50 20 0 110 50 150 21.75 0.779 30
1,2-Dichloropropane ‘ 21.86 .50 20 o 109 50 150 22.37 2.31 30
1 ,2~dichfomtetraﬂuoroethane(F1 14) 2564 D.50 20 0 128 50 150 26.83 4.54 an
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 21.42 0.50 20 0 107 50 150 21.38 0.187 30
1,3-Butadiene 20.99 0.50 20 0 105 50 150 20,73 1.25 30
1,3-Dichiorobenzens 19,88 0.50 20 o 99,4 50 150 19.87 0.0503 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 19.88 0.50 20 0 09.4 50 150 19.87 0.0503 30
1,4-Dioxane 24.06 0.50 20 0 120 50 150 23.67 1.63 30
2-Butanone (MEK) 21.39 0.50 20 3] 107 50 150 20.61 an 30
2-Hexanone 22.20 0.50 20 0 111 50 150 21.32 4.04 30
4-Ethyl Toluene 21,11 0.50 20 0 106 50 150 21.04 0,332 30
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) 21.65 0.50 20 0 108 50 150 22,53 3.88 30
Acetone 2274 4.0 20 1] 114 50 150 22.49 1.11 30
Benzene 20.19 0.50 20 0 101 §0 150 18.64 2.76 30
Benzyl Chloride 19.02 0.50 20 0 99.6 50 150 20.18 1.30 30
Bromodichloromethane 21.19 0.50 20 1] 106 50 150 21.42 1.08 30
Bromoform 21.32 0.50 20 0 107 50 150 21.2 0.564 30
Bromomethane 19,12 0.50 20 &) 95.6 50 150 19.08 0.209 30
Carbon Disulfide 20.23 0.50 20 0 101 50 150 19.45 3.93 30
Carbon Tetrachloride 18.87 0.50 20 1] 844 50 150 18.78 0.478 30
Chlorohenzene 21,90 0.50 20 0 110 50 150 21.68 1.01 30
Qualifiers: E  Value above quantitation range H  Hoiding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD ontside accepted recovery limits S Spike Recovery ontside accepted recovery limits
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CLIENT: Trinity Source Group

Work Order: 0710213 ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Project: 103.005.004 BatchID: R14450
Sample [0 LCSD SampType: LCSD TestCode: TO-15 Units: pphv Prep Date:  10/31/2007 RunNo: 14450
ClientID: zzzzz Batch ID: R14450 TestNo: TO-15 Analysis Date:  10/31/2007 SeqNo: 208427
Anaiyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal BREC  Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Retf Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Chlorogthane 18.30 0.50 20 0 96.5 50 150 20.01 3.61 30
Chiloroform 19.39 0.50 20 0 87.0 50 150 18.41 5.19 30
Chloromethane 21.85 0.50 20 0 110 50 150 21.39 2.58 30
cis-1,2-dichloroethene 19.83 0.50 20 0 8992 50 150 19.99 0.804 30
Gis-1 3-Dichloropropens 21.18 0.50 20 0 106 50 150 21.48 1.41 30
Dibromochloromethane 19.95 0.50 20 D 99.8 50 150 20.64 3.40 30
Ethyl Acstate 20.85 0.50 20 0 104 50 150 18.88 4.81 30
Ethyl Benzene 20.62 0.50 20 0 103 50 150 20.66 0.194 30
Freon 113 21,54 - 0.50 20 D 108 50 150 20.76 3.60 30
Hexachiorebutadiene 18.04 0.50 20 0 80.2 50 150 17.99 0.278 30
Hexane 20.01 1.0 20 o 100 50 150 19.37 3.25 30
Iscpropanot 17.50 4.0 20 0 87.5 50 150 18.7 6.63 30
m,p-Xyiene 42,10 0.50 40 0 105 50 150 41.94 0.381 3D
Methylene Chloride 20,77 1.0 20 2.84 897 50 150 20,72 0.241 30 B
MTBE 20.94 0.50 20 0 105 50 150 20.20 3.15 30
Naphthalene 17.98 5.0 20 0 85.9 50 150 18.37 2.15 30
o-xylene 20.93 0.50 20 0 105 50 150 20,77 0.767 30
Styrene 20.70 0.50 20 o 104 50 150 20.71 0.0483 30
Tetrachloroethene 21.51 0.50 20 0.42 105 50 150 20.09 2.45 30
Toluene 21.40 0.50 20 0 a7 50 150 213 0.468 3o
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 19.37 0.50 20 o 86.8 50 150 191 1.40 30
Trichloroethene 21.05 0.50 20 0 165 50 150 21.2 0.710 30
Trichlorofluoromethane 20.74 - 0.50 20 0 104 50 150 20.53 .02 a0
Vinyl Acetate 18.50 0.50 20 0 92.5 50 150 18.03 2,57 30
Viny] Chloride 18.62 0.50 20 0 9831 50 150 20.2 B.14 ag

Surr; 4-Bramofluorobenzene 20.73 0 20 0 104 50 150 0 0 30
Onalifiers: E  Value ahove tjuantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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TUNRENT LAbORATOKY, INU. CH AIN OF CUSTODY = LAB WORK ORDER NG

483 Sinclair Frontage' Road, Milpitas, CA 95035

. | — e . — | 910213
RN T~ ey o s LAB USE ONEY
Company Name: 7£M/”f1/ Souked GROUL (uc. - Location of Sampling: /4 P e, Af ¢ A’N’ A‘L‘i AL
ries B0 CNGtndt Shret Sie 225 [rupee

City: _Sa,\\-ﬂ (JJU’L’- IState (_’.A fZip Code: q% Special Instructions / Comments:
Tolephone: @3}~ (Z6-5600A% 424 5402 ‘

REPORTTO: DAL Lein _gma( samPLER: [ AA] @/j((‘l;" Po# (03 . 805, 00“{ EMAIL: oy r@T‘SQC}s (1 p: nef-

TURNAROUND TIME: : SAMPLE TYPE: - 'REPORT'FORMAT: L i ANALYSIS REQUESTED } —l
[} 10 working Days [ 3 Working Days {]2-8Hours | [] Storm Water %mer SQC Levell 7 3’\ gé"
Waste Water EDF .

E 7 Workng Days (] 2 Working Days D Other EGrounci \;ater L__] Excel /EDD . sy‘ Q;".'\

Working Days  [] 24 Hours ] soi C g_ &

' N~ : _

CLIENTSSAMPLELD. | DATEMTIME SAMPLED e | For UL ,@" @'l avas S _ / JORRENTS |
1 OO 2-step . Wafoy 037 [heR |4 [TEE AT
2 0PT2-s1eP2. | (0 ug | DIX(5 ]
2 DPT-2-5Te0 3 | N\ (304 I
+ J01= ( —Skep] / (o] v ? XIX|_ |

TR TRE , :
o007 —SweP2 | 7 |po4| V |4 & x|
6. : i ‘
. i
8.
9.
10. | u
Relinquijsheg By: Print : fime: . ived By: int: T Date: Time: ]
! b%— vint b 14c i W("&:[fﬂ? (823 . "’/34/#:;_ (F23
Relingu{ghed By: Prlnt Date: _ Time: N\l Bade} N Print: Time:

2 e e e N R
Were Samples Received In Good Condition? Yes [INO sampies onlce? [ ves, NO  Method of Shipment ofl { ) ' Sample seals intact? [_] Yes LIno

NOTE: Samptes‘ are cﬁscarded by iha laboratory 30 days irom date of recalpt unless other arrang(/ments are mads, o ' Page C sof [
Loa In Bv: o T pated IS Loa In Reviewed Bv: o | Dater] 1 t



MEDA

"—k'\:;""'\_r—-—-\,..... i

LRI

SITE LOCATION

T,
1
d]
o
SCALE 1 24000
] 1 MILES
B
[ 1000 PARDS
ey
I — i 1 KLGMETER
T ey
5 F t

Name: OAKLAND WEST
Date; 5412008

REF, 103_002\SLM.DWG

BASEMAP FROM MAPTECH, INC.

Localion: 037° 46' 34 86" N 122° 16' 37.65" W NAD 27
Caption; San Frandisco Bay, Oakland West Cuadrangle - 1:24,000

FREPARED BY PROJECT:
SITE LOCATION MAP
Oa@ TRE};{N&'{T xru e 103.005.005
h o ") {748
: t 5010 c:h«smﬁwem.iumzzs Searway Proparty F!GURE:
05 . Santa Gruz, CA. B5060

Tel: (831) 426-5600 Fax: (831) 426-5602

649 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, California 1
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